
Public Service Commission

Annual Report

2015
2016
Integrity,
Trust, Service
& Accountability



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  2



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016

The Public Service Commission At A Glance

Our vision

Our vision is to develop a highly capable public sector 

workforce characterised by a culture of integrity, trust, 

service and accountability

Our Mission

Our mission is to support and work with the NSW 

public sector through:

• developing and driving the implementation of 

standards and policies;

• delivering key enabling programs; and

• collecting, analysing and providing information

• covering all aspects of workforce management.

Contact us

Public Service Commission
Address

GPO BOX 3988

Level 14

Bligh House

4–6 Bligh Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Telephone 

+61 2 9272 6000

Website 

www.psc.nsw.gov.au

Email 

contact-psc@psc.nsw.gov.au

Business hours 

9:00am–5:30pm

...public sector workforce characterised by 
a culture of integrity, trust, service and 

accountability

 3

http://www.psc.nsw.gov.au


vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  4

Appreciate difference and welcome 
learning from others.

Our values

The PSC is charged with leading the NSW public sector in the transformation of culture. Assisting NSW public 

sector agencies to properly reflect the NSW public sector core values in their processes and work is a priority for 

the PSC. The PSC is committed to exemplifying the NSW public sector core values in its own work.

The core values for the NSW public sector and the principles that guide their implementation are:

Integrity

• Consider people equally without prejudice or favour.

• Act professionally with honesty, consistency and 

impartiality.

• Take responsibility for situations, showing leadership 

and courage.

• Place the public interest over personal interest.

Trust

• Appreciate difference and welcome learning from 

others.

• Build relationships based on mutual respect.

• Uphold the law, institutions of government and 

democratic principles.

• Communicate intentions clearly and invite teamwork 

and collaboration.

• Provide apolitical and non-partisan advice.

Service

• Provide services fairly with a focus on customer 

needs.

• Be flexible, innovative and reliable in service 

delivery.

• Engage with the not-for-profit and business sectors 

to develop and implement service solutions.

• Focus on quality while maximising service delivery.

 
Accountability

• Recruit and promote staff on merit.

• Take responsibility for decisions and actions.

• Provide transparency to enable public scrutiny.

• Observe standards for safety.

• Be fiscally responsible and focus on efficient, 

effective and prudent use of resources.

There is no hierarchy among the core values and each is 

of equal importance. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  5

A Message From The Commissioner

2015-16 was the first year of the PSC’s new Corporate 

Plan and marked a transition in the key driver of the 

Commission’s work from the rollout of the GSE reforms 

across the sector to providing support for the sector’s 

ongoing implementation of those reforms, and of the 

new practices required to make them effective.

This transition requires the Commission to develop and 

embed a more collaborative way of working with the 

sector. To drive reform outcomes, a significant initiative, 

known as Co-Design was launched by the PSC during 

2015-16.

The third transition continued in the Commission’s 

2015-18 Corporate Plan reflects the development of 

the agency itself from its start-up phase to achieving 

operational excellence.

During the year I worked with the Secretaries of 

Health and Transport and with the Commissioner of 

Police to develop the cross-sector Government Sector 

Employment Legislation Amendment Act 2016 (GSELA 

ACT), which amends the GSE Act, the Health Services 

Act 1997, the Police Act 1990, and the Transport 

Administration Act 1988 to align the employment model 

for executives in the Health Executive Service, the 

Transport Senior Service, and the Police Executive with 

the senior executive employment model in the GSE 

Act applying to Public Service senior executives. The 

GSELA Act became law in July 2016 and will come into 

effect in January 2017.

The Commission continued to focus through the year 

on Driving Public Sector Diversity, the Premier’s 

Priority for which the PSC is responsible. This priority 

and the work related to it arise from data and reports 

indicating the need to increase the representation of 

women in leadership roles, increase the representation 

of Aboriginal people in some agencies in the sector and 

in leadership roles across the sector, and improve the 

sector’s performance in relation to the employment of 

people with a disability.

During the year the Aboriginal Career and Development 

Program continued to grow, with a number of 

participants having secondment opportunities, 

opportunities to act in more senior roles, including 

executive roles and winning education scholarships.

Following its first meeting this year, the PSC worked 

with the Disability Employment Advisory Committee 

(DEAC), on improving accessibility of systems and 

inclusiveness of culture. The committee leverages the 

expertise of disability organisations, the private sector 

and academia to learn from leading practice. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  6

The structure of the PSC continues to develop in 

response to changes in its environment, and the nature 

of its work. Significant changes in 2015-16 included 

a further reduction in the size of the PSC Executive, 

as the Commission reduced the number of Deputy 

Commissioners from 2 to 1 and the number of other 

PSSE roles from 10 to 9 as the Reform and Human 

Resource Practice Branches were merged. 

It has been a year of substantial change and significant 

achievement for the PSC. I would like to acknowledge 

the support and guidance of the PSC’s Advisory 

Board and its Chairman Prof. Peter Shergold AC and 

the engagement and support of the Departmental 

Secretaries with whom I serve on the Secretaries Board. 

I also express my gratitude to the staff of the PSC for 

their commitment, integrity and professionalism.

Graeme Head

...the Aboriginal Career and Development 
Program continued and grew, with a 

number of participants having secondment 
opportunities...



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  7

A Message From The Chair

I have now served for five years as Chair of the NSW 

Public Service Commission Advisory Board. I have 

enjoyed the role and feel pleased, and perhaps a little 

surprised, by how much has been achieved in that time. 

Considerable progress has been made in enhancing the 

capacity and capability of the state’s public sector.

The Advisory Board continues to play a vital role. 

It supports the Public Service Commissioner in the 

exercise of his functions and, on occasion, advises 

the Government on matters of importance in public 

administration, service reform and workforce 

management.

Over the past year, the Board has continued its 

involvement in the establishment of the sector’s 

leadership programs through the development of the 

Leadership Academy. This initiative, announced by 

the Premier in 2014, for the first time puts in place a 

rigorously designed and comprehensive program to 

develop leadership capability at all levels of public 

sector management. In doing so, it responds to key 

aspects of the Commission of Audit conducted by 

Dr Kerry Schott in 2011-2012. At the time of reporting 

the pilot phase of each of the four program streams is 

either complete or well advanced. I have enjoyed the 

opportunity to work directly with participants.

The Board has also provided significant input both to 

the Auditor-General’s review of the progress of public 

sector reform implementation and to the Commission’s 

own review of its future strategic direction. The 

Advisory Board was very pleased with the Auditor-

General’s positive assessment of progress to date and 

has monitored the Commission’s implementation of 

recommendations that came out of that performance 

audit.

The past year was a significant one for the evolution 

of the Advisory Board, with the departure of three of 

its founding members and the appointment of three 

new members. I want to acknowledge the significant 

contributions of Ms Katie Page, Mr Paul McClintock AO 

and Ms Maree O’Halloran AM. They all brought energy, 

expertise and thoughtfulness to supporting the work 

of the Commission in its formative phase. Each made 

a significant contribution to the NSW community 

particularly through their work on: enhancing customer 

satisfaction; measuring public sector productivity; 

improving collaboration between the public sector and 

the private and non-government sectors; developing 

state of the sector reporting; and developing the 

strategic direction of workforce reform. I thank them for 

their efforts. I will miss the insights they provided.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  8

In turn, I also want to acknowledge our new appointed 

Advisory Board members, Susan Lloyd-Hurwitz, Sandra 

McPhee AM and Vince Graham who joined the Board 

in March this year; and Rob Whitfield, Secretary of the 

Treasury, who joined as an ex officio member on 1 July 

2016. The Board has already developed a new program 

of work for the coming year. Our future focus is to be 

on workplace flexibility and employee engagement; 

embedding diversity and inclusion in public sector 

workforce management; reviewing the Collaboration 

Blueprint; and driving improved organisational 

performance.

Finally, I want to acknowledge the efforts of the 

Public Service Commissioner and the staff of the 

Commission. Graeme Head and his team have led 

a quiet but determined improvement in public 

administration. When established, almost five years 

ago, the Commission confronted a sector with poor 

workforce management processes, under-utilised 

workforce data, and no comprehensive approach to 

leadership development. Five years on, NSW in widely 

acknowledged as leading the country in its approach 

to public sector reform and management. This is 

testament to the commitment of the Government, the 

work of the Commission and the strong stewardship of 

the Secretaries Board.

I trust that the Advisory Board can continue to add 

value to their efforts.

Professor Peter Shergold AC

...the Board has continued its involvement in 
the establishment of the sector’s leadership 

programs through the development of the 
Leadership Academy.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  9

Table Of Contents

The Public Service Commission At A Glance ....................................................................................................3

A Message From The Commissioner .................................................................................................................5

A Message From The Chair ................................................................................................................................7

Table Of Contents .............................................................................................................................................. 9

Our Organisation ...............................................................................................................................................11

Our Structure .................................................................................................................................................... 13

Strategic Directions 2016–2018 ......................................................................................................................... 17

Our Performance ............................................................................................................................................. 20

Delivering High Performance ....................................................................................................................24

Values-Driven Culture ...............................................................................................................................26

Right Talent ................................................................................................................................................28

Best Tools ...................................................................................................................................................34

Operational Excellence .............................................................................................................................. 37

Ways Of Working ....................................................................................................................................... 41

Appendix A - Our Audited Financial Statements ...........................................................................................43

Appendix B - Our People ................................................................................................................................ 69

Appendix C: Workforce Diversity .................................................................................................................... 80

Appendix D: Legislative Framework ................................................................................................................83

Appendix E: Public Information And Access ..................................................................................................84

Appendix F: Risk Management And Insurance Activities ..............................................................................93

Appendix G: Payment Of Accounts ................................................................................................................ 96

Appendix H: Consultants ................................................................................................................................ 99

Appendix I: Research And Development ......................................................................................................100



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  10

Appendix J: Digital Information Security Annual Attestation Statement ....................................................101

Appendix K: Statutory Reporting Compliance Checklist .............................................................................. 102

Glossary Of Terms And Abbreviations Used In Annual Report ................................................................... 105

List Of Tables And Figures In This Annual Report ........................................................................................ 106

Index ............................................................................................................................................................... 107

About This Annual Report .............................................................................................................................. 111



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  11

Our Organisation

Who we are

The Public Service Commissioner is an independent

office holder. The Public Service Commission

(PSC) is a public service agency as scheduled in the

Government Sector Employment (GSE) Act 2013 that

exists to support the Commissioner in the execution

of his function. The PSC has the lead role in designing

and implementing workforce management strategies

and reform to ensure the capability of the NSW public

sector workforce to deliver high quality public services

to the people of NSW.

What we do

The PSC builds best practice models for workforce

management and drives the implementation of these

at the NSW public sector, cluster and agency level.

Through whole-of-sector reporting, the PSC provides

a regular and clear assessment of how the NSW public

sector is progressing in its uptake of these models. The

PSC is committed to working through an appropriately

devolved model that delivers better practice, not more

red tape.

The PSC is charged with leading the NSW public

sector in the transformation of culture. Assisting NSW

public sector agencies to properly reflect the NSW

public sector core values in their processes and work

is a priority for the PSC. The PSC is committed to

exemplifying the NSW public sector core values in its

own work.

The PSC has a role in reporting on major issues that

face the NSW public sector workforce. This takes the

form of an annual State of the Public Sector Report

that the Premier tables in Parliament on behalf of the

Commission.

Who we report to

The Public Service Commissioner reports to the

NSW Premier on carrying out the Public Service

Commissioner’s functions under the GSE Act 2013.

However, as provided for in the GSE Act, the Public

Service Commissioner is not subject to direction in the

exercise of these functions.

Role of the PSC

The GSE Act establishes the role of the Public Service 

Commissioner in order to develop a modern high 

performing government sector.

The principal objectives of the Commissioner are to:

• Promote and maintain the highest levels of integrity, 

impartiality, accountability and leadership across 

the government sector.

• Improve the capability of the government sector 

to provide strategic and innovative policy advice, 

implement the decisions of the Government and 

meet public expectations.

• Attract and retain a high calibre professional 

government sector workforce.

• Ensure that government sector recruitment and 

selection processes comply with the merit principle 

and adhere to professional standards.

• Foster a public service culture in which customer 

service, initiative, individual responsibility and the 

achievement of results are strongly valued.

• Build public confidence in the government sector.

• Support the Government in achieving positive 

budget outcomes through strengthening the 

capability of the government sector workforce.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  12

The Commissioner has the following functions:

• To identify reform opportunities for the government 

sector workforce and to advise the Government on 

policy innovations and strategy in those areas of 

reform.

• To lead the strategic development and management 

of the government sector workforce in relation to:

 » workforce planning, including identifying risks 

and strategies to minimise risks

 » recruitment, particularly compliance with 

requirements relating to appointment and 

promotion on merit performance management 

and recognition

 » equity and diversity, including strategies to 

ensure the government sector reflects the 

diversity of the wider community

 » general conduct and compliance with ethical 

practices

 » learning and development

 » succession planning

 » redeployment, including excess employees

 » staff mobility

 » executive staffing arrangements.

• To advise the Government on leadership structure

• for the government sector.

• To advise the Government on appropriate 

strategies, policies and practices in relation to the 

structure of the government sector workforce.

• To advise the Government on appropriate 

strategies, policies and practices in relation to 

such other public sector matters as the Minister 

may determine from time to time, and to monitor, 

co-ordinate and assist the implementation of 

Government strategies, policies and practices in 

such other areas as the Minister may determine 

from time to time.

• To develop and advise the Government on service 

delivery strategies and models for the government 

sector through collaboration with the private 

business sector, the not-for-profit sector and the 

wider community.

• To set standards, subject to any legislative 

requirements, for the selection of persons for 

appointment as members of boards or committees 

of public authorities (including Government 

business enterprises).

• The Commissioner has and may exercise such 

other functions as are conferred or imposed on 

the Commissioner by or under the GSE Act 2013 

or any other Act. For example, the Commissioner 

has the power to conduct inquiries into any matter 

relating to the administration or management of a 

government sector agency.

The Commissioner is to exercise functions in 

accordance with general policies and strategic 

directions determined by the PSC Advisory Board.

Appreciate difference and welcome 
learning from others.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  13

Our Structure

Best practice organisational design

In order to best meet the priorities of the NSW 

Government, the PSC has adopted a contemporary, flat 

and flexible organisational structure, with the majority 

of staff positioned in generic project and analyst roles. 

This approach is based on arrangements usually found in 

professional consultancy organisations. Within the PSC, 

a ‘pool’ of staff with skills across a number of disciplines 

including research, analysis, strategy, policy development 

and program management may be allocated to key 

projects depending on the needs of the project and 

available skills and experience.

This approach allows the PSC to flexibly deploy its 

staffing resources to projects as priorities change. This 

organisational design facilitates increased opportunity 

for skills development across a range of areas. Further, 

it promotes innovation by facilitating the sharing of 

experiences and outcomes from previous projects, 

enabling the lessons learned to be applied to future 

projects in order to enhance results.

The Public Service Commission organisational structure

The PSC’s organisational structure was reviewed to 

coincide with the commencement of the Government 

Sector Employment Act.

Based on the size of the Commission, and its focus, 

a three-tier executive structure, comparable to an 

executive agency related to a Department, rather than 

the four-tier structure available to departments proper, 

was adopted. The new structure reduced the headcount 

by 3 to 11 senior executive roles.

By the end of the three years available for GSE 

implementation in February 2017 the PSC will have a 

three-tier executive with an expected 9 senior executive 

positions.

The PSC’s GSE compliant organisational structure came 

into effect in May 2014, and the current structure took 

effect in February 2016.

...the PSC has adopted a contemporary, flat 
and flexible organisational structure...



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  14

During the reporting year, the PSC continued to refine 

its organisational structure in accordance with planned 

changes.

In November 2015, taking advantage of the mobility 

provisions of the GSE Act and Rules, Deputy 

Commissioner Sonja Stewart moved from the PSC 

to a Deputy Secretary role in the Department of 

Premier and Cabinet (DPC), and was replaced as 

Deputy Commissioner by Phil Minns who moved to the 

Commission from DPC.

Following the retirement of Deputy Commissioner 

Jo Grisard in February 2016, one of the two Deputy 

Commissioner roles was removed. The remaining 

Deputy Commissioner role has responsibility for 

the primarily sector facing branches; HR Practice & 

Reform, Leadership & Values, Workforce Information 

and Workforce Management Systems. General Counsel 

and the Sector Performance, Communications and 

Corporate branches report to the Commissioner.

In May 2016, the HR Practice and Reform Branches 

were combined following the passing of the GSE 

Legislative Amendment Act and the departure of 

Executive Director Geoff Barnden who has taken 

another role in the sector. The HR Practice and Reform 

Branch is headed by Acting Executive Director 

Catherine Grummer.

Deputy Commissioner
Phil Minns

HR Practice & Reform
Catherine Grummer

Workforce Management Systems
Mike Price

Leadership & Values
Kathy Baker

Workforce Information
Scott Johnston

Advisory Board
Professor Peter Shergold AC

Commissioner
Graeme Head

General Counsel
Carolyn Strange

Sector Performance
Jehangir Meher

Communications
Orietta Melfi

Corporate
Denise North



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  15

The Public Service 
Commission Advisory Board

The PSC Advisory Board is established under the NSW 

Government Sector Employment Act 2013.

The Board determines general policies and strategic 

directions in relation to the functions of the NSW 

Public Service Commissioner; and advises the Premier, 

either on request or on its own initiative, on any matter 

relating to the management or performance of the 

government sector.

Members include a Chair and four others appointed 

by the Premier; together with the NSW Public Service 

Commissioner and Secretaries of the Department 

of Premier and Cabinet and the Treasury (or their 

respective senior delegates). 

The Premier appoints people who together have 

expertise in human resources management, probity 

and accountability, strategic planning, budget and 

performance management and service delivery in the 

public, private, tertiary and not-for-profit sectors.

The members of the Advisory Board throughout the 

year were:

• Professor Peter Shergold AC (Chair) 

• Martin Laverty - to 31 October 2015; reappointed 7 

March 2016

• Vince Graham - from 7 March 2016

• Susan Lloyd-Hurwitz - from 7 March 2016

• Sandra McPhee AM - from 7 March 2016

• Blair Comley (Secretary, Department of Premier & 

Cabinet)

• Graeme Head (Public Service Commissioner)

Biographies for the members appointed by the 

Premier: 

Peter Shergold AC (Chair) is Chancellor of the 

University of Western Sydney and Macquarie Group 

Foundation Professor at the Centre for Social Impact. 

For two decades he was a senior public servant in the 

Australian Public Service, serving from 2003-2008 as 

Secretary of the Department of the Prime Minister and 

Cabinet. He is a Director on the Boards of AMP and 

Corrs Chambers Westgarth, the National Centre of 

Indigenous Excellence, the Sydney Writers’ Festival and 

the National Centre for Vocational Education Research.

Martin Laverty is the CEO of the Royal Flying Doctor 

Service of Australia, and was previously CEO of 

Catholic Health Australia. He is Chair of the NSW 

Heart Foundation, and a member of the National Heart 

Foundation Board. He is Chair of Sunshine, a large 

not-for profit NSW Disability organisation, and is a 

member of Canteen’s Adolescent Youth Cancer Fund. 

He is a former non-executive director of the NSW 

Muscular Dystrophy Association, and former Chair 

of the disability service provider Challenge Southern 

Highlands. His first book, Determining the future: A fair 

go and better health for all, was published in 2011.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  16

Vince Graham is a Director of the Australian Rail Track 

Corporation Board. He retired as Chief Executive Officer 

of Ausgrid, Endeavour Energy and Essential Energy 

in December 2015 having led the NSW Government’s 

electricity network reform programme since July 2012. 

Vince was first appointed to a Chief Executive role in 

September 1986 as Managing Director of the Grain 

Handling Authority. He spent ten years as Managing 

Director of the National Rail Corporation, five years as 

Chief Executive of RailCorp and four years as CEO of 

Endeavour Energy. His leadership career has been in 

State and Commonwealth owned corporations where 

his role was to lead strategic reform to improve the 

safety, customer service and efficiency of capital and 

operating programmes.

Susan Lloyd-Hurwitz is the CEO and Managing Director 

of Mirvac. Prior to this appointment she was Managing 

Director at LaSalle Investment Management and has 

held senior executive positions at MGPA, Macquarie 

Group and Lend Lease Corporation, working in 

Australia, the US and Europe. Susan is also President 

of INSEAD Australasian Council and a Director of the 

Green Building Council of Australia.

Sandra McPhee AM is a Director on the Boards of 

AGL Energy Ltd, Fairfax Media Ltd and Kathmandu 

Holding Ltd. She is a member of the Advisory Council 

of J.P Morgan and Chairman of St Vincent’s and Mater 

Health Advisory Council. She is also a member of Chief 

Executive Women and Women Corporate Directors 

and a Fellow of the Australian Institute of Company 

Directors. She has extensive international executive 

leadership experience in consumer roles with major 

international brands, most recently at Qantas Airways. 

In 2013, Sandra was awarded a Member of the Order 

of Australia for significant service to business and to 

the community through leadership and advisory roles. 

In 2003, Sandra was awarded the Centenary Medal for 

her contribution to the community through business 

leadership. Sandra is also the author of Unlocking 

Potential, a contestability review of Australian Public 

Service workforce management published in May 2016.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  17

Strategic Directions 2016–2018

The PSC’s 2015-18 Corporate Plan outlines four key 

Strategic Directions that describe how the Commission 

will enable the sector to transform its workforce so that 

the sector:

• Delivers high performance

• Demonstrates a values-driven culture

• Attracts, develops and retains the right talent; and 

• Uses the best tools.

These key directions are underpinned by the PSC’s 

commitment to:

• Completing its journey to organisational excellence 

and maturity; and

• Working collaboratively with the sector to drive 

reform outcomes.

The Corporate Plan sets out what the PSC will do in pursuit of these key 
strategic directions.

So that public sector 
agencies deliver High 
Performance we will:

So that public sector 
agencies have a Values-
driven Culture we will:

So that public sector 
agencies have the Right 
Talent we will:

So that public sector 
agencies have the Best 
Tools we will:

• Link workforce 

management to 

business outcomes

• Improve performance 

management

• Undertake agency 

capability reviews

• Bring public sector 

values and the ethical 

framework to life

• Promote healthy 

workplace cultures

• Develop leaders

• Develop, acquire and 

promote capacity for 

managing talent across 

all levels

• Promote mobility and 

flexibility

• Lift expectations 

around performance

Our approach to our charter

The PSC’s approach to working with NSW Departments 

and agencies varies according to the priority area the 

PSC is seeking to deliver, or the issue the PSC is looking 

to advance or resolve. At times it is appropriate to be 

directive, while in other instances a more collaborative 

approach is used.

At all times the PSC works to:

• take an evidence-based approach

• identify and draw on existing expertise within the 

sector

• treat as a priority the need to understand the 

Department context

• base its directions and policies on that 

understanding.

• Drive sector-wide take 

up of technology to 

manage human capital

• Enhance and integrate 

workforce information

• Share best practice in 

workforce management

• Implement legislation



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  18

The PSC determines the direction of change and 

standards of practice for workforce management 

across the sector. It works with NSW Departments 

and government sector agencies to develop policy 

and deliver programs consistent with the change of 

direction. In doing its work, the PSC takes account of 

the burden of implementation on NSW Departments 

and government sector agencies. In many instances 

the PSC’s approach is principles-based rather than 

prescriptive: the PSC specifies the broad characteristics 

of a required system, and supports agencies to 

determine how best to give effect to those principles 

and characteristics in their own context.

The PSC undertakes to avoid creating unnecessary 

red tape. Where a new or changed requirement is 

determined by the PSC, such changes will be made for 

sound reasons and will be implemented through the 

most streamlined approach possible.

Our planning context

The NSW Premier is committed to delivering 12 

priorities, outlined in the Government’s reform agenda 

Making it Happen, released in September 2015.

The Premier’s priorities are:

• Creating Jobs (150,000 new jobs by 2019)

• Building infrastructure (key infrastructure projects 

to be delivered on time and on budget across the 

state)

• Reducing domestic violence (reduce the 

proportion of domestic violence perpetrators re-

offending within 12 month by 5 per cent)

• Improving service levels in hospitals (81 per cent 

of patients through emergency departments within 

four hours)

• Tackling childhood obesity (Reduce overweight 

and obesity rates of children by 5 per cent over 10 

years)

• Improving education results (increase the 

proportion of NSW students in the top two 

NAPLAN bands by 8 per cent)

• Protecting our kids (decrease the percentage of 

children and young people re-reported at risk of 

significant harm by 15 per cent)

• Reducing youth homelessness (increase the 

proportion of young people who successfully move 

from Specialist Homelessness Services to long-term 

accommodation by 10 per cent)

• Driving public sector diversity (assigned to PSC) 

(Double the number of Aboriginal and Torres 

Strait Islander people in senior leadership roles 

and increase the proportion of women in senior 

leadership roles to 50 per cent in the government 

sector in the next 10 years.)

• Keeping our environment clean (reduce the volume 

of litter by 40 per cent by 2020)

• Faster housing approvals (90 per cent of housing 

development applications determined within 40 

days)

• Improving government services (improve customer 

satisfaction with key government services every 

year, this term of government).

Responsibility for leading the implementation of one 

of these priorities, Driving Public Sector Diversity, has 

been assigned to the PSC.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  19

The targets set by the Premier are to “double the 

number of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples 

in senior leadership roles, and increase the proportion 

of women in senior leadership roles to 50 percent in the 

government sector in the next 10 years.” 

A diverse public service is agile and resilient, driving 

creativity and innovation and better reflecting the 

diversity of the community it serves.

The PSC is well advanced in the implementation 

planning for the achievement of the target.

Aboriginal employment levels in the NSW public sector 

are the highest they’ve ever been at three per cent. 

There are 63 Aboriginal people in senior leadership 

roles an increase of 15% on the previous year. While 

many Aboriginal staff choose to work in specialist roles 

serving local communities, there is potential to expand 

opportunities across the sector. 

To develop a pipeline of talent, the PSC has partnered 

with the Australian Graduate School of Management 

to deliver an Aboriginal Career and Leadership 

Development Program which has graduated around 100 

alumni. 

The PSC is also establishing an additional entry point 

for Aboriginal recruits The NSW Government Aboriginal 

Employment and Development Program. The program 

will include working towards a formal qualification 

and guaranteed ongoing employment in a NSW 

government agency. The first recruits will commence 

work in early 2017.

Women hold 65 per cent of NSW government sector 

jobs but only 36.1 per cent of senior leadership roles. 

While this represents a 7% increase from 2015, more 

work needs to be done to develop and harness the 

talent of female leaders. 

Work is underway to facilitate flexible work options 

and addressing other barriers to female participation 

in senior leadership roles. The NSW Public Service 

Leadership Academy has designated a mimimum 50% 

of places for women and to date, Academy participants 

are exceeding that target.

Flexible working is a key enabler for driving greater 

diversity in the workforce, including for people 

with disability. Other key enablers for workforce 

participation for people with disability are accessible 

systems and inclusive culture. 

The PSC is in the process of implementing the findings 

of an accessibility audit of the NSW Government job 

application system to improve access for people with 

disability. A model workplace adjustment procedure 

is being developed with the Australian Network on 

Disability to share more broadly across the sector. The 

PSC is also developing guidance on how to establish 

and maintain networks of employees with disability to 

support agencies in building inclusive environments. 

Work is underway to partner with a disability 

consultancy to use the 2016 Public Service Talent Pools 

as action based research to identify opportunities to 

improve the accessibility and inclusion of recruitment 

processes and share the findings more broadly across 

the sector. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  20

Our Performance

Highlights

Along with finalising delivery of a number of strategic 

priorities from its first three year plan, the year’s 

performance highlights reflect the Commission’s 

transition to its role in providing support to the sector 

as it implements and normalises the GSE reforms.

Highlights include:

• Growth of the Aboriginal Career and Development 

Program

• Successful on-track roll out of employment reform 

implementation

• Launch of the NSW Government Graduate Program 

• Launch of the Leadership Academy

• Implementation of Human Capital Management 

(HCM) Systems

• Growth in take up of the Government Employee 

Number (GEN)

• Launch of the Workforce Dashboard

• Development of the HR Professionals Capability Set

Aboriginal Career and Development 
Program

The Aboriginal Career and Leadership Development 

Program, delivered under the NSW Leadership 

Academy, is sponsored by the PSC and is delivered 

collaboratively by the PSC and Australian Graduate 

School of Management (AGSM) Executive Education.

The Program has been specifically designed to develop 

management and leadership capabilities for Aboriginal 

NSW public sector employees (pre-executive through 

to Band 1 executive roles) who aspire to leadership 

positions. 

The Program aims to create a pipeline of Aboriginal 

talent for future senior leadership roles. Although it 

has only been in place for a short time, the Program is 

seeing results with a total of 64 Aboriginal employees 

graduating since 2014 including 20 during 2015-2016.

 

In addition during the year:

• Three participants had secondment opportunities

• Two participants had opportunities to act in more 

senior roles, including one executive role

• Two participants have won education scholarships.

As an important initiative of the NSW Public Sector 

Aboriginal Employment Strategy, this Program will 

contribute towards achieving the Premier’s Priority 

to double the number of Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islander peoples in senior leadership roles in the 

government sector in the next ten years.   

GSE Reform rollout

The GSE Act provides the foundation for a single and 

more mobile executive structure for the NSW Public 

Service, and provides a common employment and 

development framework for Public Service senior 

executives. 

At 30 June 2016, 22 Public Service departments and 

agencies had completed senior executive transition 

in compliance with GSE requirements. This includes 

ten executive Public Service agencies, and 11 separate 

Public Service agencies.

In the large Departments, senior executive transition 

has typically been implemented division by division, 

resulting in a staged process managed systematically 

over the three year period of transition. At 30 June 

2016, a number of Departments had made significant 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  21

progress toward full implementation of the senior 

executive changes. 

In August 2015 the Commission received the State of 

Workforce Reform review which it commissioned to 

find out how the public service was faring with the 

workforce report agenda, based on the principles and 

settings of the GSE Act. The review was done to take 

a sounding of agencies’ and individuals’ experience to 

date; understand the extent to which the reform intent 

is realised in practice, identify any GSE settings needing 

adjustment; and develop an approach for the broader 

sector to complete a successful transformation.

The review found that there is almost universal support 

for the concepts promoted by the GSE Act, and that 

people recognise the need for reform. There is real 

interest in the opportunities that the mobility provisions 

present, and support for the Capability and Ethical 

Frameworks.

Further it found that clear progress was being made in 

implementation and that the further along the reform 

path agencies or teams were, the more positive they 

typically felt about the change. It also found that where 

funds had been dedicated to GSE reform and where 

changes have been led and supported by a strong HR 

team, results are promising.

The review also found that agencies are struggling to 

understand how the elements of the reform package 

combine to form an integrated whole. In particular, 

there is little understanding of the relationship between 

workforce management reforms on the one hand, and 

delivering improved outcomes for both business and 

citizens on the other.

These findings will drive the PSC’s priorities and ways 

of working with the sector in 2016-17 and beyond.

In January 2016, the Acting Auditor General published 

his Public Sector Management Reforms performance 

audit report. The Audit showed that the PSC was 

making good progress in implementing public 

sector management reforms, providing agencies 

with adequate support and guidance to help them 

implement reforms, developing a performance 

measurement framework that will enable it to better 

monitor and report on the impact of reform and 

developing a robust case for action in response to the 

Commission of Audit Interim Report.

The Performance Audit also made recommendations 

for improvement and these too will be acted on during 

2016-17.

NSW Government Graduate Program 

A new whole of NSW government graduate program 

was launched in August 2015. The program showcases 

the government sector’s employee value proposition as 

the largest employer in Australia with a wide variety of 

roles and opportunities. 

The first intake commenced in February 2016 with 

25 graduates employed in 9 agencies. Over 1,200 

applications were received and successful graduates 

have a diverse set of qualifications including Law, Arts, 

Commerce, Science and Criminology.

The program provides structured challenges to 

develop core capabilities, including exposure to diverse 

experiences in central and line agencies, supported by



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  22

a network of mentors, Executive sponsors and agency 

coordinators. A Diploma of Government course and 

series of networking events assist graduates to build 

relationships across the sector and transition smoothly 

from university to work in NSW government. 

The program has been successful in its first year and 

its profile has grown significantly within the sector. 

As a result, 13 agencies representing all 10 clusters 

will participate in the 2017 intake and the number of 

graduate roles will grow from 25 in the first year to 

over 100 in the second. There will also be a new ICT 

(information communications technology) stream in the 

2017 intake.

Launch of Leadership Academy

The NSW Leadership Academy (the Academy) was 

established to drive the development of leadership 

capability across the sector. The Academy aims to 

develop whole-of-sector leaders through using best of 

breed leadership development practices from across the 

private and public sectors.

The NSW Leadership Academy delivers a suite of 

differentiated and context appropriate leadership 

programs to support talented individuals at key 

transition points. This is delivered through:

• Experience Support for individuals to develop and 

actively manage their career plans through practice 

and on the job experiences (e.g. secondments)

• Exposure Networking events, conferences, 

coaching, mentoring and other forums designed to 

expose current and emerging leaders to new ideas 

and practices

• Education Executive courses targeted at particular 

development areas

During the year, the Academy launched four pilot 

programs to the sector; Leading the Sector, Leading an 

Agency, Leading Executives and Leading Mangers. These 

programs are designed incorporating best practice 

from public and private sectors around the world. Each 

program targets the specific capabilities required to 

succeed at the next level of sector leadership, while 

providing bespoke support to maximise an individual’s 

professional development.

Human Capital Management (HCM) 
Systems

The PSC continued to promote the acquisition of human 

capital management (HCM) systems by government 

agencies to help develop a modern and dynamic 

workforce and build on the opportunities that come 

with the GSE Act. HCM systems support integrated, 

capability-based workforce management as the basis for 

recruitment, performance management, development 

and workforce deployment. 

The PSC provides advice and support to agencies to 

assist with their procurement and implementation 

of HCMs, and offers a range of collateral including a 

business case toolkit and template, fact sheets and a 

video to promote HCM to agency leaders, managers and 

employees. The PSC provided seed funding to several 

agencies to help kick start their HCM projects and 

participated by invitation on a number of HCM project 

steering committees.

Through this approach we built HCM momentum 

significantly during 2015-16. Currently all ten clusters



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  23

intend to implement HCMs, with four already live 

on either performance management, learning and 

development or both for a total of around 20,000 

employees. Four have projects in progress and the 

remaining two are developing their project plans. 

Government Employee Number

The Government Employee Number (GEN) is a unique 

number assigned to all employees, which is retained 

throughout their employment with the NSW public 

sector, even after breaks. 

The GEN is designed to improve the management, 

measurement and analysis of employee mobility and 

career paths across the sector, and is also a single key 

for employees to connect to computer applications 

through the NSW Identity Hub, a whole of government 

identity and access management system, which the 

PSC delivered in collaboration with the Department of 

Finance Services and Innovation (DFSI). By the end of 

2015-16, GENs had been allocated to nearly 400,000 

NSW government employees. The PSC collaborated 

with DFSI to leverage the GEN database within the 

Identity Hub to deliver cross-sector people search and 

email broadcast functions.

Workforce Dashboard

In April 2016 the PSC released to agencies the 

Workforce Dashboard. This is an online tool that 

combines the Workforce Profile, the People Matter 

Employee Survey, the Agency Survey and the “I Work 

for NSW” recruitment data into a single analytical 

platform. The dashboard was launched through a series 

of demonstrations across government to secretaries, 

heads of HR and to workforce analysts across the 

sector. The dashboard is now being used across every 

cluster of the sector and utilisation is continually 

growing. 

HR Professionals Capability Set

During the year the PSC worked with the NSW public 

sector through an extensive consultation process to 

articulate the knowledge, skills and abilities required 

of human resources professionals across the sector, 

and developed the Human Resources Professionals 

Capability Set (HRPCS).

The HRPCS was published on 26 August 2016, and is 

designed to be used in conjunction with the Capability 

Framework. Together, they provide a foundation to 

support the full range of workforce management 

and development activities for human resources 

professionals, including capability building and 

individual career planning. 

The HRPCS focuses on the role of the human resources 

professional as an advisor and partner, as they guide 

and collaborate with leaders, managers and employees 

to realise the achievement of business outcomes 

enabled by contemporary, evidence-based workforce 

management practices.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  24

Delivering High Performance

So that the public sector agencies deliver High 

Performance, we will:

• Link workforce management to business outcomes

• Improve performance management

• Undertake agency capability reviews

Link Workforce Management to 
Business Outcomes

Following the reports by Deloitte and the Audit Office 

(AO), the PSC has undertaken greater co-design work 

with the sector to provide this close connection. This 

has led to a focus on capability development, talent 

management and mobility, culture, leadership and data 

and analytics.

The major data collections from the sector have also 

changed to reflect this linkage between outcomes and 

workforce management. In 2015-16 the PSC delivered 

the third People Matter Employee Survey (PMES). The 

survey seeks to gauge the employee climate in the 

sector.

PMES 3 increased its focus on questions related to 

employee engagement with their work and high 

performance, including capability, efficiency and 

effectiveness, continuous improvement, innovation, 

collaboration and outcomes. Results will be reported in 

October 2016.

During the year, the Agency Survey for 2016 was 

designed utilising the work from Deloitte and the AO in 

2015. The third version of the survey seeks to examine 

the progress and impacts of the Sector’s workforce 

reforms, understand the level of organisational 

capability needed to enable the achievement of 

strategic directions and government priorities, and 

consider the impact of reform and organisational 

capability on agency performance outcomes.

The Agency Survey provides an organisational 

counterpoint to the employee focus of the PMES, and is 

used in State of the Sector reporting required under the 

Act. In early 2016, the PSC released the data from the 

2015 Agency Survey in the form of a sector-wide report 

and specific cluster and agency reporting.

Improve Performance 
Management

In early 2015, the PSC asked all government sector 

agencies to complete a self-assessment survey on their 

performance management systems one year on from 

the initial baseline assessment, and to update the Public 

Service Commissioner on planned actions to address 

identified gaps. Three general observations can be 

made based on the responses to this survey: 

1. Overall, progress with embedding the core 

requirements of performance management systems 

has been slower than expected. 

2. Most responding organisations have a performance 

management system in place; however, few 

agencies currently apply the system consistently 

across the organisation.

3. Agencies are optimistic about how quickly they will 

be able to embed their performance management 

system to fully meet the essential elements in the 

NSW Public Sector Performance Management 

Framework. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  25

The PSC continues to work with agencies to address 

these challenges, achieve a common vision and 

approach for best practice performance management 

and develop resources to support for change 

management. The initiatives to be focused on during 

the next two years include:

• refining the Performance Development Framework 

to further reflect the shift from rules-based to 

principles-based systems

• identifying areas of common need across the 

sector and develop new resources and programs 

to support improved performance management 

practices

• refining questions in the PMES and Agency Survey 

structures and generating insights in order to assess 

progress

• providing recommended solution blueprint 

documents for agency HCM conformations.

Undertake Agency Capability 
Reviews

Following a joint DPC/PSC capability review in 2015, 

the PSC undertook a second agency capability review 

pilot for an agency of around 2000 FTE personnel.

Capability Reviews are undertaken as a mechanism 

to help an agency understand the current and future 

organisational capabilities it will require to support 

future directions, government and Premier’s priorities 

and the needs of the community. Because of this 

future focus, it is less a report card and more of a 

supporting tool for Executives to plan for the mid and 

long term. The pilot was useful in proving the use of 

such a concept and the value it can add to agencies. 

Further work is being undertaken to roll this out over 

the next few years as a concept and tool that can assist 

agencies to deliver their performance objectives.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  26

Values-Driven Culture

Demonstrating a Values-driven 
Culture

So that the public sector agencies demonstrate a 

Values-driven Culture, we will:

• Bring public sector values and the ethical 

framework to life

• Promote healthy workplace cultures

Bring public sector values and the ethical 
framework to life

The Ethical Framework under the GSE Act outlines 

the core values of Integrity, Trust, Service and 

Accountability. It also establishes the standard of 

conduct expected of employees and agencies to 

behave ethically and act in the public interest. 

In 2015, the State of Workforce Reform review found 

that there is unanimous agreement and commitment 

to the ethical framework and core values. It also found 

there was a common understanding that having a 

strong sense of values and ethics is implicit in working 

for the public sector.

The PSC’s values-based support for the sector included 

assistance with the implementation of the Code of 

Ethics and Conduct for NSW government sector 

employees and the development of Promote the 

values and ethos of public service, a diploma unit for 

participants in the sector’s new Graduate Program.

The Commission’s values and ethics work reached 

a wider audience when, on 6 August 2015 and 23 

September 2015, the ABC’s Radio National broadcast 

sessions from the Ethics and Leadership in the Public 

Sector conference hosted by the PSC earlier in 2015.

The PSC has also developed an overarching Employee 

Value Proposition (EVP) for NSW Government in 

consultation with NSW Public Sector employees. 

The EVP, entitled ‘I work for NSW’ aims to challenge 

traditional perspectives of working in government and 

reposition NSW Government as an employer of choice 

in Australia - supporting our endeavour to attract and 

retain the best and the brightest people to the NSW 

public sector.

‘I work for NSW’ is a simple statement, which 

encompasses two key messages about value and 

choice:

• Value, relating to the way in which our work 

contributes and brings value to the public, coupled 

with our pride in serving the people of NSW.

• Choice, which conveys the opportunities available to 

develop capabilities and careers through the scope 

and scale of the variety of roles and diversity of our 

people.

I work for NSW was soft-launched by the Premier at 

the Premier’s Awards for Public Service in November 

2015. Other milestones include: the rebranding of Jobs 

NSW website to a refreshed site, now called I work for 

NSW and the launch of the I work for NSW LinkedIn 

company and career page, enabling us to reach and 

engage with a larger audience than ever before. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  27

The EVP project has been bolstered with NSW 

Government named as one of the best places to work 

in Australia in the 2016 Randstad Awards, the world’s 

largest survey on employer branding. We remain 

steadfast and focused in this area with a digital public-

facing campaign set to launch in August 2016.

Promote healthy workplace cultures

In 2014, the Public Service Commissioner established 

a Roundtable on Bullying comprising key public 

sector leaders and unions, to work collaboratively to 

tackle bullying in NSW public sector workplaces. The 

Roundtable helped identify priorities for a program 

of whole of sector initiatives aimed at improving 

prevention and management of workplace bullying.

 

One of these initiatives was to develop a Guide for 

Positive and Productive Workplaces, published in April 

2016. The guide sets out some important characteristics 

of positive and productive workplaces. It focuses on 

preventing bullying and early intervention as opposed 

to measures after bullying has occurred. 

Another initiative was developing the Understand 

Bullying app included in the Workforce Dashboard. 

This was released in April-May 2016. The Understand 

Bullying app is a holistic tool that uses the People 

Matter Employee Survey data to help managers and 

workforce analysts look at the reported incidence of 

bullying in their agency compared to the sector, its 

potential impacts on the workforce and mitigating 

psychosocial factors that research has shown can help 

reduce bullying.

The third initiative is to develop tools and resources 

for agencies to implement the principles contained in 

the Guide for Positive and Productive Workplaces. This 

initiative is currently in progress.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  28

Right Talent

Having the Right Talent

So that public sector agencies have the Right Talent, 

we will:

• Develop Leaders 

• Develop, acquire and promote capacity for 

managing talent across all levels

• Promote mobility and flexibility

• Lift expectations around performance 

Develop Leaders

The NSW Leadership Academy (the Academy) was 

established to drive the development of leadership 

capability across the sector. The Academy aims to 

develop whole-of-sector leaders through using best of 

breed leadership development practices from across 

the private and public sectors.

The Academy delivers a suite of differentiated and 

context appropriate leadership programs to support 

talented individuals at key transition points. This is 

delivered through:

• Experience support for individuals to develop and 

actively manage their career plans through practice 

and on the job experiences (e.g. secondments)

• Exposure networking events, conferences, coaching, 

mentoring and other forums designed to expose 

current and emerging leaders to new ideas and 

practices

• Education executive courses targeted at particular 

development areas.

During September 2015 and March 2016 the Academy 

launched four pilot programs to the sector; Leading 

the Sector, Leading an Agency, Leading Executives and 

Leading Mangers. These programs have been designed 

incorporating best practice from public and private 

sectors around the world. Each program targets the 

specific capabilities required to succeed at the next 

level of sector leadership, while providing bespoke 

support to maximise an individual’s professional 

development.

The programs 

Leading the Sector (Program A)

This program is designed for current secretaries to 

refine and strengthen leadership skills as measured 

against the Secretary/CEO Leader Success Profile. After 

initially assessing the participant’s skills and capabilities, 

this program took a highly bespoke approach with a 

personalised mix of coaching, further education and 

targeted expert training. The program was launched 

in September 2015 and saw the first group of 4 

secretaries completing the six month program. 

 

Leading an Agency (Program B)

This 12-month program is designed for deputy 

secretaries (and equivalent Band 3 executives) to make 

a successful transition to leading an agency or cluster in 

the next three years. In 2015-16 a total of 23 participants 

across two groups commenced the program. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  29

Leading Executives (Program C)

This program is designed for directors and executive 

directors who are ready to take on further leadership 

experience in the next three years. In 2015-16 54 

directors from around the sector participated across 3 

groups in the 12 month program. 

Leading Managers (Program D)

This 6 month program for managers (Clerk Grade 

11/12 and equivalent) called for participants ready to 

make a successful transition from leading a team to 

leading managers. An overall 90 participants took 

on this challenge and successfully completed the 

program in 5 groups throughout 2015-16. The program 

worked with all participants in attaining the leadership 

characteristics needed at the next level, incorporating 

face-to-face workshops and group work focused on 

solving real business problems.

Program
Number of 

groups
TOTAL 

participants
Women 

participants
Aboriginal 

participants

Leading the Sector 1 4 1 0

Leading an Agency 2 23 13 2

Leading Executives 3 54 32 3

Leading Managers 5 90 59 2

Table 1: NSW Leadership Academy Participant numbers by diversity 
breakdown

In addition to the four Leadership Academy programs, 

the PSC implements a range of strategies across the 

public sector to leverage its leadership strengths, grow 

the leadership capability of executives from good to 

great and close identified capability gaps.

Executive Leadership Essentials is an induction 

program for senior executives, delivered sector wide 

on a quarterly schedule, which focuses on the role of 

leaders as stewards of the NSW public sector. 

Delivering Business Results is a development 

program customised for NSW public sector senior 

executives (Band 2 and Band 3 and high performing 

Band 1), targeting the four capability areas of finance, 

technology, procurement and contract management to 

optimise business outcomes in the sector.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  30

The Cranlana Colloquium covers values-based decision 

making in leadership practice. 

Executive Connections events provide opportunities 

for sector wide networking and give senior executives 

the chance to hear from leading practitioners on a 

range of contemporary leadership topics.

The PSC continues to sponsor study in external courses 

such as the Executive Master of Public Administration, 

and co-ordinate participation in the Public Sector 

Management Program and Executive Fellows Program.

BCA Senior Executive Secondment 
Program

In late 2015, a total of 15 high potential public sector 

Senior Executive Band 1 and 2 were selected by their 

respective departments to participate in the pilot 

program of secondments from the public to private 

sector. Since then, due to resignation, promotions 

within the sector or change within their agencies, six 

participants have withdrawn from the program.

To date, three matches have been confirmed, and two 

placements commenced in June 2016. Four further 

opportunities have been offered by Business Council 

of Australia (BCA) member companies, and the 

BCA and PSC are working together to identify the 

best fit between NSW public sector participants and 

companies. The PSC is working with the BCA to extend 

the MOU beyond the current end date of 31 December 

2016.

The second stage of the pilot program in the new 

financial year involves seconding up to six senior 

executives from BCA member companies into the 

government sector for a three to twelve month period. 

To-date there have been 20 secondment opportunities 

identified across the NSW public sector, which will be 

put to the Secretaries Board for consideration.

Secondments are expected to be no shorter than 3 

months and no longer than 12 months in duration.

Communications and Marketing

The building of the Academy’s website has 

commenced. The online platform includes both public-

facing and members-only areas. The latter will build on 

existing functionality in the Human Capital Management 

System used by the PSC and the Department of 

Finance, Services and Innovation.

Develop, acquire and promote 
capacity for managing talent 
across all levels

Recruitment Review

The recruitment reforms in the NSW Public Service 

have resulted in significant changes to the recruitment 

methods and practices of agencies in a reasonably 

short time frame. As part of its commitment to 

ensuring that the new settings and enablers are helping 

to deliver on the vision of a highly capable public 

sector workforce, the PSC has conducted a review of 

the recruitment reforms.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  31

The review was undertaken over a 6-week period, 

involving desktop-based analyses of existing data and 

documentation, stakeholder interviews and a workshop. 

The data and documentation reviewed includes Taleo 

reports, the results of a survey of Assessment Services 

Panel Contract providers, recruitment-related GSE 

current state assessment feedback and enquiries from 

agencies and job candidates.

Consultations were conducted with hiring managers 

and HR/recruitment managers across 11 departments, 

and interviews were conducted with 5 assessment 

service providers and the Disability Council NSW. 

The review found that overall, there is strong support 

for the recruitment reforms and agencies are seeking to 

extract greater value out of the settings. However, there 

are clear opportunities to build on what is working well 

and overcome some challenges. 

Recommendations being progressed by the PSC 

include:

• A suite of guides on effective assessment and 

selection practices and use of talent pools

• Amendments to the GSE rules relating to merit 

selection

• An online flowchart based on the new workforce 

management model to help hiring managers decide 

the best strategy to fill a role

• Talent acquisition metrics 

• An online clearing house or knowledge base for 

agencies to share templates

• Streamlined application form in Taleo

• Mobility pools for at-level transfers and 

secondments.

HR Professionals Capability Set

The PSC recognises that to realise the future vision 

for workforce management and to fully leverage the 

workforce reforms, the sector needs to strengthen 

the capabilities of job families that are common in the 

sector, and where functional capability building has 

been identified as a critical need.

During the year, the PSC worked with the NSW public 

sector through an extensive consultation process to 

articulate the knowledge, skills and abilities required 

of human resources professionals across the sector, 

and developed the Human Resources Professionals 

Capability Set (HRPCS).

The HRPCS was published on 26 August 2016, and is 

designed to be used in conjunction with the Capability 

Framework. Together, they provide a foundation to 

support the full range of workforce management 

and development activities for human resources 

professionals, including capability building and 

individual career planning. 

The HRPCS focuses on the role of the human resources 

professional as an advisor and partner, as they guide 

and collaborate with leaders, managers and employees 

to realise the achievement of business outcomes 

enabled by contemporary, evidence-based workforce 

management practices.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  32

Promote Mobility and Flexibility

Public service talent pool pilot

The PSC has piloted a new way of recruiting to provide 

a faster, more cost effective model for filling roles that 

are commonly needed in the sector. A talent pool is a 

group of suitable candidates, both internal and external, 

who have been assessed against capabilities at certain 

levels. 

Roles included in the pilot are an Administration Clerk 

3/4 or equivalent, and a Policy Clerk 7/8 or equivalent. 

High quality candidates who have been rigorously 

assessed for these roles are available to public service 

agencies until December 2016. 

Uptake of the two pilot recruitment pools has been 

lower than expected. The key issues affecting uptake 

include lack of awareness of the pools as a valid way 

to fill roles and hiring manager preferences to hire 

known individuals, those with direct experience in the 

particular agency or agency context, or from locally run 

selection processes.

The PSC is pursuing a number of actions to address 

issues relating to awareness, the operating model and 

cultural practices. The PSC also plans to proceed with a 

new round in early 2017, working with a new Talent and 

Mobility reference group, building on lessons from the 

pilot.

NSW Government Graduate Program 

The PSC has introduced a new whole-of-government 

graduate program. The program showcases the 

government sector’s employee value proposition as 

the largest employer in Australia with a wide variety of 

roles and opportunities. 

In February 2016, the first intake commenced with 

25 graduates employed in 9 agencies. Over 1,200 

applications were received and successful graduates 

have a diverse set of qualifications including Law, Arts, 

Commerce, Science and Criminology.

The program provides structured challenges to 

develop core capabilities, including exposure to diverse 

experiences in central and line agencies, supported by 

a network of mentors, Executive sponsors and agency 

coordinators. A Diploma of Government course and 

series of networking events assist graduates to build 

relationships across the sector and transition smoothly 

from university to work in NSW government. 

The program has been successful in its first year and 

its profile has grown significantly within the sector. In 

May 2016, the Secretaries Board endorsed expanding 

the program to incorporate all graduate policy roles 

and by increasing the number of participating agencies. 

The Secretaries Board also agreed to incorporate other 

common role types into the program in the future. 

As a result, 13 agencies representing all 10 clusters 

will participate in the 2017 intake and the number of 

graduate roles will grow from 25 in the first year to over 

100 in the second. There will also be a new ICT



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  33

 (information communications technology) stream in 

the 2017 intake.

Lift expectations around 
performance 

Workforce KPIs

In May 2016 the NSW Secretaries Board endorsed five 

Workforce Key Performance Indicators for the sector:

• Engagement

• Leadership Index

• Performance Management Index

• Leadership Diversity and

• Unscheduled Absence.

These have now been included in the Workforce 

Dashboard and will be updated over time and 

presented to Secretaries so they can collectively 

monitor progress of the sector.

Supporting Performance Management

The PSC continued to promote the acquisition of 

human capital management (HCM) systems by 

government agencies to help develop a modern and 

dynamic workforce and build on the opportunities 

that come with the GSE Act. HCM systems support 

integrated, capability-based workforce management as 

the basis for recruitment, performance management, 

development and workforce deployment. 

The PSC provides advice and support to agencies to 

assist with their procurement and implementation 

of HCMs, and offers a range of collateral including a 

business case toolkit and template, fact sheets and a 

video to promote HCM to agency leaders, managers 

and employees. The PSC provided seed funding to 

several agencies to help kick start their HCM projects 

and participated by invitation on a number of HCM 

project steering committees.

Through this approach we built HCM momentum 

significantly during 2015-16. Currently all ten clusters 

intend to implement HCMs, with four already live 

on either performance management, learning and 

development or both for a total of around 20,000 

employees. Four have projects in progress and the 

remaining two are developing their project plans. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  34

Best Tools

Having the Best Tools

So that the public sector agencies have the Best 

Tools, we will:

• Drive sector-wide uptake of technology to manage 

human capital 

• Enhance and integrate workforce information

• Share best practice in workforce information

• Implement legislation

Drive sector-wide uptake of 
technology to manage human 
capital 

Human Capital Management (HCM) 
Systems

The PSC continued to promote the acquisition of 

human capital management (HCM) systems by 

government agencies to help develop a modern and 

dynamic workforce and build on the opportunities 

that come with the GSE Act. HCM systems support 

integrated, capability-based workforce management as 

the basis for recruitment, performance management, 

development and workforce deployment. HCMs are 

enablers for the strategic objective Share best practice 

in workforce management which we report on 

elsewhere in this section. 

The PSC provides advice and support to agencies to 

assist with their procurement and implementation 

of HCMs, and offers a range of collateral including a 

business case toolkit and template, fact sheets and a 

video to promote HCM to agency leaders, managers 

and employees. The PSC provided seed funding to 

several agencies to help kick start their HCM projects 

and participated by invitation on a number of HCM 

project steering committees.

Through this approach we built HCM momentum 

significantly during 2015-16. Currently all ten clusters 

intend to implement HCMs, with four already live 

on either performance management, learning and 

development or both for a total of around 20,000 

employees. Four have projects in progress and the 

remaining two are developing their project plans. 

The PSC continued to provide online e-recruitment 

for all government agencies apart from Health, and 

launched a new integrated jobs board iworkfor.nsw.

gov.au as a gateway into both the PSC and Health’s 

e-recruitment services, linked to our employee value 

proposition (EVP), which has greatly improved the job 

applicant experience and reduced ‘drop-out’ rates.

Government Employee Number

The Government Employee Number (GEN) is a unique 

number assigned to all employees, which is retained 

throughout their employment with the NSW public 

sector, even after breaks. 

The GEN is designed to improve the management, 

measurement and analysis of employee mobility and 

career paths across the sector, and is also a single key 

for employees to connect to computer applications 

through the NSW Identity Hub, a whole of government 

http://iworkfor.nsw.gov.au
http://iworkfor.nsw.gov.au


vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  35

 identity and access management system, which the 

PSC delivered in collaboration with the Department of 

Finance Services and Innovation (DFSI). By the end of 

2015-16, GENs had been allocated to nearly 400,000 

NSW government employees. The PSC collaborated 

with DFSI to leverage the GEN database within the 

Identity Hub to deliver cross-sector people search and 

email broadcast functions.

GEN information is now updated at least fortnightly 

by agencies and the PSC also commissioned software 

to automate the update of GEN information from 

SAP to the Identity Hub, piloted it successfully with 

Fire & Rescue NSW, and is working with other SAP 

agencies to enable them to adopt the same solution. 

The PSC began to gather statistics from the GEN data 

collection to provide a near real time supplement to the 

Workforce Profile.

Enhance and Integrate 
Workforce Information

Workforce Dashboard

In April 2016 the PSC released to agencies the 

Workforce Dashboard. This is an online tool that 

combines the Workforce Profile, the People Matter 

Employee Survey, the Agency Survey and the “I Work 

for NSW” recruitment data into a single analytical 

platform. The dashboard was launched through a series 

of demonstrations across government to secretaries, 

heads of HR and to workforce analysts across the 

sector. The dashboard is now being used across every 

cluster of the sector and utilisation is continually 

growing. 

In May 2016 the NSW Secretaries Board endorsed five 

Workforce Key Performance Indicators for the sector:

• Engagement

• Leadership Index

• Performance Management Index

• Leadership Diversity and

• Unscheduled Absence.

These have now been included in the Workforce 

Dashboard and will be updated over time and 

presented to Secretaries so they can collectively 

monitor progress of the sector.

Share best practice in workforce 
information

The PSC continues to support and promote NSW public 

sector communities of practice in delivering learning 

opportunities to specific occupational groups across 

the sector. Interest in establishing new communities 

of practice continues to grow. This year, communities 

focused on areas including Aboriginal workforce 

development, data and analytics and customer 

experience have joined the long-established HR, ICT, 

finance and change professionals’ communities of 

practice.

Membership to the communities is open to all NSW 

public sector employees who work in the relevant 

occupational areas. Each community of practice group 

hosts events to connect members from across the 

sector, facilitate discussion of contemporary practices,



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  36

 and enable the sharing of experiences and outcomes 

with colleagues in the profession.

The PSC has supported the Community of HR 

Professionals (CoHRP) in its role as lead agency since 

its launch in 2013. This year, under the stewardship of 

two new chairs, the CoHRP Advisory Board has grown 

community membership to over 800 HR professionals 

and steered two successful community events. These 

events explored themes including connecting business 

priorities with workforce strategies, and leveraging 

data to drive insights and strategies. The events each 

drew over 160 attendees who had the opportunity to 

hear about best practice initiatives from those leading 

reform programs in the sector. 

Implement Legislation 

Commencing on 24 February 2014, the GSE Act 

fundamentally overhauled and modernised the 

government sector employment and management 

framework in NSW. The passage of that Act was 

a significant achievement, creating the structural 

foundations for a strategic, responsive and effective 

workforce able to meet the expectations of the 

taxpayers of NSW. 

The Act introduced a range of reforms to the structure 

and management of the NSW government sector 

both for executive and non-executive employees, by 

enhancing merit, mobility, capability development, 

workforce diversity and performance management. In 

particular, the Act provided the foundation for a single, 

leaner, flatter and more mobile executive structure for 

the public service senior executive group.

The Government Sector Employment Legislation 

Amendment Act 2016 (GSELA Act) amends the GSE 

Act, the Health Services Act 1997, the Police Act 1990, 

and the Transport Administration Act 1988 to align 

the employment model for executives in the Health 

Executive Service, the Transport Senior Service, and the 

Police Executive with the senior executive employment 

model in the GSE Act applying to Public Service senior 

executives.

This alignment enables those services to share the 

benefits of the GSE Act reforms designed to create 

a more agile, mobile executive, with enhanced career 

opportunities, able to deliver more and better front line 

services to people of NSW.

The Public Service Commissioner and the Secretaries of 

Health and Transport and the Commissioner of Police 

collaborated to develop this cross-sector legislation. 

The GSELA Act became law in July 2016 and will come 

into effect 1 January 2017.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  37

Operational Excellence

From start up to operational 
excellence 

Our people

The PSC completed some key steps in its pursuit of 

excellence in people management during the year, and 

launched a number of new initiatives.

Implementing HCM

The PSC, in partnership with the Department of 

Finance Services and Innovation (DFSI) has successfully 

rolled out the first modules of their shared instance 

Human Capital Management (HCM) System, myCareer. 

Two modules covering Performance Management, 

myPerformance and Learning and Development, 

myLearning have been fully implemented, although 

e-learning content will continue to be added to the 

library of options. All staff objectives are aligned to 

the strategic priorities of the PSC and this provides a 

high level view of the focus assigned to each priority. 

myCareer will also be used for Talent Management and 

Workforce Planning and these modules are scheduled 

for implementation over the 2017 financial year. 

 

Reward and recognition system

A number of human resource policies and procedures 

were developed and implemented during the year 

including recognising long serving staff, peer to peer 

recognition and a staff suggestion scheme. Recognising 

the length and quality of service to an organisation 

is one of the most common forms of organisational 

recognition. During the year the PSC held its first 

service recognition event – an afternoon tea where 

staff with 5 years to over 40 year’s public service were 

recognised, with each person receiving a memento.

This is one of several steps the Commission is taking 

in response to feedback from the last People Matter 

Employee Survey (held in 2014). After the survey, the 

Commission set up a staff working group to improve 

the way it recognises staff achievement, innovation 

and service. The Working Group made a number of 

recommendations that were approved by the Executive 

in September 2015.

Another important initiative the Commission has 

introduced is peer to peer recognition. Using the 

myCareer system, any staff member can provide 

another with timely feedback. Staff can also award 

a special recognition ‘badge’ to a co-worker, their 

manager or any other Commission staff member where 

the staff member has gone above and beyond or 

contributed to a good work outcome. 

A staff suggestions scheme, Bright Ideas, was launched 

to encourage staff suggestions, innovations and/

or process improvements that will help to improve 

services and internal processes at the PSC.

  

Cultural awareness and inclusion

The PSC continues to maintain a clear focus on 

developing cultural awareness and inclusion and 

remains committed to establishing and continually 

developing a workforce that draws on the diversity of



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  38

 the people of NSW. The Commission recognises that 

a diverse workforce facilitates responsive strategy 

development and contributes to building the capability 

of the workforce to better deliver essential services to 

the community.

During the year, the PSC took a number of steps 

to attract, develop and retain a diverse workforce, 

including the advertising of roles across some specialist 

recruitment sites, in addition to iworkfor.nsw.gov.au, 

and the implementation of our Talent Management 

System, myCareer with targeted development to 

enhance the capability of the workforce. Targeted 

recruitment assessor training was held during the year 

to promote a consistent awareness and understanding 

of diversity, unconscious bias and cultural awareness in 

the selection process. 

The PSC also supported and promoted a number of 

staff events including: International Day of People 

with a Disability, International Women’s Day, Harmony 

Day, National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC Week 

celebrations. 

PSC-wide resource management 
approach

The PSC operates a flexible staffing model to 

remain agile and meet changing priorities as well as 

facilitate development opportunities for staff across 

the Commission. Mobility within the organisation 

continues to be well utilised with 48% of PSC vacancies 

during the year being filled through re-assignment 

of PSC staff. These reassignments included at-level 

opportunities as well as temporary above-level and 

ongoing promotions. Re-assignment options will 

continue to be identified with a more formal approach 

as the Talent Management module of the HCM system 

myCareer is implemented. 

The PSC commenced work on the development of its 

workforce management strategy during 2015-16 and 

expects to complete it by 1 January 2017.

Capability development

Capability development of staff has remained a focus 

during the year with staff being required to reflect on 

the relevant capabilities to deliver on their objectives. 

Where assignments to different roles have been 

undertaken, targeted development has been identified 

to support the transition through development plans 

within the myPerformance process. 

Performance conversations

The PSC has had mid-year and annual performance 

review processes in place since its commencement 

and these processes have been enhanced by the 

implementation of the Performance Management 

module of myCareer in July 2015. The performance 

review activities supported by this module are a key 

component of best practice performance management 

and emphasise setting and clarifying expectations, 

providing feedback on performance and identifying 

relevant development opportunities to support staff in 

their current role or with future career aspirations.

http://iworkfor.nsw.gov.au


vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  39

Our finances and tools
 

Implement better systems to support 
business processes

Procurement has been the focus of the initial stages 

of this initiative. A procurement decision tree was 

developed and training has been disseminated across 

the PSC. 

Enhance budgeting and forecasting tools 
and approaches

The Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 

executive, developed an executive finance report which 

includes a PSC-purpose built operating statement 

that joins the operational project-based view with the 

Treasury-imposed budgetary control limits. This allows 

the executive an appreciation of their own contribution 

to the PSC’s financial story.

Provide the PSC with robust finance 
processes

The PSC’s reliance on procured goods and services 

through request for proposals from prequalification 

schemes, necessitated an efficient and robust 

process for handling responses from the request for 

proposal process. A new process was described to 

improve governance and reduce the cost of resources 

consumed.

Automated reporting linking finance, 
people and projects

The PSC has started work on an automated dashboard 

reporting tool which will link finance, people and 

projects together into one easy to understand report. 

The ‘Integrated Reporting Project’ is concerned with 

the provision of an integrated enterprise reporting 

framework, with a focus on gathering and presenting 

the information required by PSC managers and 

executives to effectively manage their business units.

Our ways of working 

Fit for Purpose Ways of Managing 
Projects

The Project Management Office has implemented 

a new Project Management system and developed 

a Framework to manage and report on projects in 

accordance with feedback from the PSC. The refined fit 

for purpose regime features: 

• a more flexible and agile approach

• improved collaboration and information sharing

• improved project planning

• a more proactive approach – detailed planning and 

reporting for upcoming milestones

• less documentation, whilst still ensuring compliance 

with the Audit and Risk Committee, the Audit Office 

and the PSC’s agreed risk requirements



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  40

Policy and procedure simplification

Following the development and adoption of a wide 

range of policies during its early years, in 2015-16 

the PSC launched a project aimed at consolidating 

and simplifying its policy and procedure framework 

and documentation across the PSC. A policy register 

has been established and a list of prioritised policies 

has been identified for review. A project team was 

established to streamline and provide a simplified 

approach to our policies and procedures. 

Standards on decision-making and 
briefing

PSC in partnership with DPC has successfully 

implemented CaseFlow, an electronic approval 

management system at the Commission. CaseFlow has 

made the approval process more transparent and has 

delivered efficiency savings and improvements. 

The successful delivery of the project has resulted in 

a reduction in the average number of approvers from 

3.5 to 2.4, a reduction in the average number of days 

from brief creation to approval from 8.6 to 4.6 and 

a significant reduction in the number of documents 

requiring printing.

PSC officers are able to access and approve documents 

remotely and there is a substantial increase in the 

transparency of the creation, progress and approval 

of briefs. The project was delivered on time and within 

10% budget variance.

The project was undertaken as a collaboration between 

the PSC and the Department of Premier and Cabinet 

and has established a replicable precedent for inter-

agency ICT projects.

PSC-wide Innovation and problem-
solving

The People and Process internal co-design reference 

group was launched in May 2016 to encourage PSC 

wide innovation and problem solving. A workshop 

was held and five key priorities were raised by staff 

including improved procurement, improved technology 

and facility tools, improved policies and processes and 

improved internal PSC communications. These priorities 

have resulted in the establishment of a number of 

projects which report into the group. 

Our risk 

A Strategic Risk Profile workshop was held on 7 April 

2016, resulting in the update of the Corporate Risk 

Register. The risk register has implemented robust 

auditing processes along with systems to proactively 

manage identified risks. 

The PSC’s enterprise risk management maturity was 

assessed twice at the end of the 2015-16 financial year, 

once by the NSW Audit Office and also as part of the 

Commission’s Internal Audit program. The Audit Office 

assessment was part of a program of risk maturity 

assessment applied to a number of agencies and 

followed their 2014-15 requirement for agencies to 

self-asses their risk maturity against the Office’s risk 

maturity model.

Both assessments showed an improvement in risk 

maturity over the year from the outcomes of the 

previous self-assessment, and indicated that the 

PSC had in most areas reached a risk maturity level 

appropriate for an agency of the PSC’s size and role. 

Recommendations to further enhance risk management 

processes will be acted on in the 2017 financial year.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  41

Ways Of Working

How we work with the sector to 
drive change

Identify Reform Opportunities

The Commission partnered with the sector to identify 

the progress achieved mid-way through the GSE 

reform process and produced the State of Workforce 

Reform report. During 2015-16, the PSC established a 

consultative forum from all principal Departments and 

smaller separate agencies to develop a suite of “co-

designed” reform priorities, based on the Workforce 

Reform report, and the recommendations arising 

from the January 2016 NSW Audit Office report, to be 

implemented in 2016-17.

These priorities are organised around six major reform 

themes:

• supporting leaders to increase their focus on 

workforce management

• building capability within the sector among 

leaders and managers as well as Human Resources 

professionals

• refining the mechanisms to promote the 

identification and management of talent in 

the sector including through the strategic use 

of mobility among government sector senior 

executives

• using data and analysis to demonstrate the 

challenges associated with workforce management 

and the benefits accruing from reform and better 

practices

• working on understanding and improving 

organisation cultures across the sector

• supporting the sector to achieve the Premier’s 

diversity priorities related to women and Aboriginal 

and Torres Strait islander people in senior executive 

roles.

In addition to identifying these themes, the co-design 

process also developed a clear sense of the five 

major roles that the commission could play working 

with the sector to drive improvements in workforce 

management and performance. 

The Commission engaged on a regular basis with 

the Secretaries Board and its own Advisory Board to 

identify significant trends and new initiatives to drive 

improved performance outcomes.

Lead strategic development

The Commission utilised the consultative mechanisms 

across the sector to research and present best 

practice and best fit strategies to support workforce 

development. The Commission also encouraged 

departments and agencies within the sector to share 

successful initiatives and lessons learnt through vehicles 

such as the Human Resources Community of Practice. 

The development and successful roll out of the 

Workforce Data Dashboard placed the growing body 

of strategic information about workforce issues in 

the hands of department and agency executives and 

HR leaders to enable them to identify challenges and 

potential solutions within their own organisation’s 

context.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  42

Advise the Government

The Commissioner provided advice to the Government 

on the State of Workforce Reform begun under the 

Government Sector Employment Act as well as the 

preparation of the Government Sector Employment 

Legislation Amendment Act 2016 which extends 

the reform commenced in the Public Service senior 

executives within the Police, Health and Transport 

senior services. The Commissioner provided advice 

to the Government and the sector on a wide array of 

matters concerned with the GSE ACT, Regulation and 

Rules.

Review and Report

A key aspect of the Commission’s role relates to 

generating evidence-based insights about workforce 

management issues. The Workforce Data Dashboard 

initiative was developed as a single repository of all 

related workforce information that can be added 

to over time to create the capacity for analysis 

and predictive forecasting on risks, challenges and 

opportunities for achieving better workforce outcomes 

and therefore organisation outcomes.

The Commission worked with the sector to generate 

increased accuracy in the Workforce profile report 

that chronicles information about all employees in 

the Government sector. Similarly, the Commission 

partnered with the sector on the enhancement of the 

People Matter Employee Survey (administered from 

May 2016) and this year’s Agency Survey report.

Direct and Inquire

The Commissioner holds important direction and 

inquiry powers under the Government Sector 

Employment Act.

The Public Service Commissioner may, for the 

purposes of exercising his or her functions or ensuring 

compliance with the GSE Act or its associated 

Regulation or Rules, give a direction in writing to the 

head of a government sector agency on a specific 

matter in relation to the employees of that agency.

In November 2015, the Commissioner issued a direction 

requiring Public Service agency heads comply with 

the NSW Government Sector Executive Relocation 

Expenses Framework. The Framework outlines the 

circumstances, thresholds and ceilings related to the 

payment of relocation expenses where an executive 

is required to relocate to undertake a role in the NSW 

government sector.

The Framework introduces more consistent and 

transparent practice in this area of policy to ensure the 

capacity of the departments and agencies to attract 

the most capable talent to the sector.

Compliance with the direction is mandatory for the 

Public Service. Other government sector agencies are 

strongly encouraged to implement the Framework.

During the year the Commissioner conducted an 

inquiry into the administration of the Information and 

Privacy Commission. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  43

Appendix A - Our Audited Financial 
Statements



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  44



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  45



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  46



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  47



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  48



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  49



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  50



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  51



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  52



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  53



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  54



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  55



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  56



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  57



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  58



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  59



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  60



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  61



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  62



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  63



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  64



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  65



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  66



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  67



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  68



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  69

Appendix B - Our People

The Public Service Commission Executive Team 

Graeme Head
Public Service Commissioner

The Public Service Commissioner is an 

independent office holder. 

Graeme was appointed as the inaugural 

NSW Public Service Commissioner in 

October 2011. Prior to his appointment, 

Graeme had most recently served 

as Deputy Secretary with the 

Commonwealth Department of Health 

and Ageing and as Chief Executive of the 

Health Reform Transition Office in 2010-11.

Prior to joining the Commonwealth 

Government, Graeme had around 30 

years’ experience in a variety of public 

sector roles in New South Wales, with 

more than 18 years in executive roles.

 

He was Director General of the former 

Department of Services, Technology & 

Administration (now the Department 

of Finance and Services) and Deputy 

Director General with the NSW 

Department of Premier and Cabinet 

(DPC). Before that he had spent 17 

years in a range of senior roles in the 

environment portfolio and 11 years in the 

health system.

Phil Minns
Deputy Commissioner 

(from November 2015)

Phil Minns commenced as Deputy 

Commissioner of the PSC in November 

2015. His role is to integrate the reform 

and improvement initiatives across the 

PSC and the NSW public sector to “take 

performance to the next level”.

Prior to this, Phil was Deputy Secretary, 

Corporate and Regional Coordination, 

NSW Department of Premier and Cabinet 

where he had been since February 

2012. At DPC he was responsible for the 

department’s corporate governance and 

whole-of-government support functions 

including strategic communications and 

advertising, encompassing HR, IT and 

budget support to the department and 

ministerial offices. The Group was also 

responsible for the delivery of some of 

NSW’s largest events (Australia Day, 

NYE etc), the NSW Government Protocol 

function and DPC’s network of Regional 

Coordinators across the State.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  70

Phil joined DPC from the Department 

of Defence where he was the inaugural 

Deputy Secretary, People Strategies and 

Policy and a member of the Defence 

Committee from 2008 - 2012. Phil 

developed with the Defence Committee 

“Pathways to Change” a whole of 

organisation People Strategy and led the 

department’s and services’ response to 

cultural issues in the ADF.

Phil’s career has blended time in senior 

corporate roles within the manufacturing 

sector (ACI Packaging Group) and 

within Government (Brisbane City 

Council) as well as consulting to private 

and public sector organisations on 

organisational strategy, cultural change 

and organisational transformation, 

talent management, strategic Industrial 

Relations and Reward and Remuneration 

strategies.

Carolyn Strange
General Counsel

Carolyn became the PSC’s General 

Counsel in November 2013. She came 

to the PSC with a long career in legal 

positions in the NSW and Commonwealth 

public sectors after working as a 

commercial litigation solicitor in a major 

law firm. 

Carolyn’s public sector legal experience 

has included positions in the Office of 

General Counsel in the Commonwealth 

Attorney General’s Department, the NSW 

Environment Protection Authority, the 

NSW Parliamentary Counsel’s Office and 

the Office of the NSW Solicitor General. 

In addition, Carolyn has held senior 

management roles in non-legal positions 

with a regulatory dimension, including 

as the Director of Contaminated Sites 

at the EPA and as Director of Quality 

Assessment and Regulation in the 

Early Childhood Education and Care 

Directorate of the Department of 

Education and Communities.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  71

Sue Atkinson
Manager People

Sue Atkinson leads the HR function 

for the PSC as the Manager People 

(HR). Sue joined the PSC in April 2014 

after a variety of roles in both the UK 

and Australia. Sue is a long standing 

HR practitioner, with post graduate 

qualifications in HR Management 

and Development and strategic and 

operational human resource management 

experience across the commercial and 

government sectors.

Prior to her relocation to Australia, Sue 

held a senior role in the Ministry of 

Justice in the UK where she successfully 

led large scale organisational change. She 

developed and facilitated collaborative 

working within and across organisations 

to optimise expertise and quality 

outcomes. Sue played a key role in 

developing the professional qualification 

framework for Probation Officers to 

support career progression for current 

practitioners, and in Australia led the 

implementation of a program to support 

mental health in the workplace at the 

Australian Electoral Commission.

Kathy Baker
Director, Leadership and Values

Kathy is an experienced organisational 

leader who has worked across a range of 

industries. She has led major initiatives 

on leadership development; led the 

development of talent and diversity 

strategies and initiatives; and driven large 

scale change management programs.

Most recently, Kathy worked with the 

Leighton Group, where she led the Talent 

& Diversity function. Prior to this she 

was with the Coles Group as People 

Development Manager, establishing 

the people frameworks for a start-up 

Distribution Centre at Eastern Creek. 

She also has prior experience in the 

professional services industry, working at 

both Andersen and Ernst & Young.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  72

Jonathan Chapman
Chief Financial Officer

Jonathan is a Chartered Accountant 

and graduate of the Australian Institute 

of Company Directors. Jonathan has 

extensive experience in improving 

profitability and performance in some 

of Australia’s largest and most complex 

organisations. Appointed in May 2015, 

Jonathan provides expert accounting, 

financial management and reporting 

services to comply with statutory 

accounting standards, through the 

establishment and maintenance of 

agency-wide frameworks, processes and 

controls relating to current and future 

activities.

Jonathan also serves as the PSC’s Chief 

Procurement Officer, providing advice 

on proposed procurement, and leads the 

Finance and Administration team.

Catherine Grummer
A/g Executive Director HR Practice and 

Reform

Catherine has extensive experience with 

large scale transformation initiatives 

within the private sector. She began 

her career with global consulting firms, 

where her work focused on partnering 

with clients to design workforce 

programs in order to achieve business 

outcomes and improve the effectiveness 

of their HR functions in order to deliver 

innovative HR services. Catherine also 

previously held senior HR leadership 

roles at a global manufacturer and a 

North American food distributor, where 

she led programs across a variety of HR 

disciplines.

Catherine was appointed as the Director, 

HR Practice in November 2014. In this 

role Catherine leads the HR Practice 

branch, which focuses on developing a 

broad range of sector wide workforce 

management strategies, policies and 

frameworks, including recruitment, 

performance management and workforce 

planning. These programs will build 

workforce capability in order to enhance 

the effectiveness of the NSW public 

sector workforce and delivery of services. 

Catherine was appointed Acting 

Executive Director HR Practice and 

Reform on 30th May 2016, following an 

amalgamation of the HR Practice and 

Reform Branches. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  73

Scott Johnston
Director Workforce Information

Scott Johnston is the Director of the 

Workforce Information Branch. Scott 

Joined the PSC in June 2014 after a 

long career in official statistics for both 

the Australian Bureau of Statistics and 

the Office for National Statistics (UK) 

where his focus was primarily economic 

statistics including prices and national 

accounts. Scott has a Bachelor of 

Commerce degree and post graduate 

qualifications in statistics and finance and 

investment.

The Workforce Information Branch 

compiles the annual Workforce Profile 

and manages the various data assets 

that are contained within the PSC. 

An important role of the branch is to 

provide workforce analytical support and 

leadership to the PSC and the Sector.

Jehangir Meher
Director Sector Performance

Jehangir is a long standing senior 

executive with 20 years of experience 

and has worked across Australia, Asia-

Pacific, NZ and Europe where he has 

undertaken performance improvement 

and transformation roles in government, 

finance, telecoms and energy industries.

Jehangir leads the development 

and delivery of research, analysis 

and reporting initiatives to provide 

stakeholders and agencies with 

relevant information and insights about 

current issues, performance and future 

policy options in a range of workforce 

management areas. This includes 

reporting on the State of the Public 

Sector, the People Matters Employee 

survey, reporting on agency views 

on their maturity in key workforce 

management practices and other 

research and analysis on critical issues.

The Performance Team also runs the 

NSW Premier’s Awards for Public Service 

where the outstanding achievements and 

contributions of public sector employees, 

their peers and partners in the private 

and not-for-profit sectors are recognised.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  74

Denise North 
Director Corporate

Denise is an experienced senior 

executive and non-executive director in 

business, government and community 

organisations She commenced her 

professional career in the Australian 

Public Service and worked in 

consulting, professional services, 

telecommunications, regulatory and 

education sectors prior to joining the 

PSC in March 2015. 

As Director Corporate she is responsible 

for delivery of the Finance, People, 

ICT, PMO, Facilities and Administration 

functions of the PSC and for driving 

the agency wide development and 

adoption of best practice, fit for 

purpose governance and performance 

frameworks and behaviours. Denise is the 

Commission’s Chief Risk Officer.

Denise is responsible for leading the 

PSC’s strategic priority of achieving 

operational excellence as the agency 

continues to mature. 

Mike Price
Director Workforce Management 

Systems

Mike has spent most of his career leading 

information technology projects and 

programs, mainly in the private sector. He 

started his career in the UK, also serving 

as an elected city councillor in his spare 

time for eight years, before migrating 

to Australia in 2000. Mike joined the 

Department of Premier & Cabinet in 

March 2011 as a project manager to 

lead development of the Workforce 

Information Warehouse (WIW) and was 

transferred to the PSC on its inception.

Mike has led the PSC’s Human Capital 

Management (HCM) program from the 

outset, starting with the business case 

in 2012. He was appointed to the new 

PSC executive team in September 2014 

as Director Workforce Management 

Systems. In this role Mike is responsible 

for driving the procurement, promotion 

and deployment of systems to support 

workforce management across the sector, 

in line with the Government’s reform 

agenda. The systems include HCM, WIW 

and the Government Employee Number 

(GEN). Mike also represents the PSC on 

various cross-sector bodies including the 

ICT Leadership Group and Accelerating 

Digital Government Taskforce.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  75

Workforce profile 

As of 30 June 2015, there were 128 employees working for the PSC on either a full time or part time basis, excluding 

4 staff on parental or unpaid leave. The PSC workforce is a diverse mix of working experience and comes from 

a range of backgrounds; such as health, education, human resource management, leadership development, 

legal practice, policy development and implementation, community and social work, planning and analytics. 

PSC employees are highly skilled and dedicated to supporting and contributing to the development of the NSW 

government sector.

The senior executive remuneration details are listed below. In addition, the head of the Agency is a Statutory Office 

Holder remunerated at $ $490,450 as determined by the Statutory and Office Holders Remuneration Tribunal.

Table 2: The average remuneration level of senior executives in each band at the end 
of the reporting year 

2016 2016 2015 2015

Remuneration Level Range Average 
Remuneration

Range Average 
Remuneration

Band 3  
(Deputy Commissioner) $313,051 - $441,200 $456,433 $305,401 - $430,450 $377,282

Band 2
(Executive Director) $248,851 - $313,050 $272,984 $242,801 - $305,400 $243,463

Band 1
(Director) $174,500 - $248,850 $224,994 $170,250 - $242,800 $199,173



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  76

Table 3: The percentage of total employee-related expenditure relating to senior 
executives

2015-16 2014-15
The percentage of total employee-related expenditure relating to senior 
executives 20.11% 19.80%*

2016 2016 2015 2015

Remuneration Level Male Female Male Female

Band 3  
(Deputy Commissioner) 1 - - 2

Band 2
(Executive Director) - 1 1 -

Band 1
(Director) 4 3 4 4

Table 4: The number of senior executives employed at the end of the reporting year, 
broken down by band and then gender within each band

The total number (male and female combined) of senior executives employed in:

• 2016 is 9

• 2015 is 11

*The 2014-15 Annual Report reported the percentage for 2014-15 as 18.66%. This was calculated on the basis of 

gross earnings rather than total employee related costs as defined in the Financial Statements and has been 

corrected.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  77

Table 5: Number of non-Executive employees* by category – classification level

2016 2016 2016 2015 2015 2015 2014 2014 2014 2013 2013 2013

Grade Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

General 
Scale 1 - 1 1 - 1 2 - 2 1 - 1

Grade 
1 - 2 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Grade 
3 - 5 27 7 20 9 2 7 7 3 4 6 2 4

Grade 
6 - 9 44 15 29 43 20 23 39 15 24 33 18 15

Grade 
10 - 12 50 10 40 46 10 36 49 13 36 47 14 33

Senior 
Officer - - - 2 1 1 8 5 3 10 5 5

Total 122 32 90 101 33 68 105 36 69 97 39 58

*Includes employees on Parental Leave, Secondment or Unpaid leave



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  78

Human resource management 
policy and practice 

During 2015-16 the PSC continued to implement its 

Human Capital Management (HCM) System myCareer, 

in partnership with the Department of Finance Services 

and Innovation (DFSI). Performance Management 

and Learning and Development modules have now 

been fully implemented. The HCM will also be used 

for Capability Assessment, Talent Management 

and Workforce Planning and these modules will be 

developed during the year.  

The agency’s outsourced transactional HR activity has 

been transitioned from ServiceFirst to GovConnect 

during the year. This has been a complex project and 

the PSC continues to work with GovConnect to ensure 

the delivery of quality services.

During the year the agency responded to the results of 

the People Matter Employee Survey and to a number 

of suggestions made by staff at our biannual all staff 

meetings. A number of human resource policies and 

procedures were developed and implemented during 

the year including:

• Reward and Recognition Scheme

• Revised Delegations and Authorisations Policy

• Performance Management procedures

Industrial relations policy and 
practice 

The employment practices of the PSC are compliant 

with industrial relations policies and practices contained 

in government sector legislation and policy documents, 

namely the Government Sector Employment Act 

2013, Crown Employees (Public Service Conditions of 

Employment) Award 2009, the Employment Portal and 

PSC and adopted Department of Premier and Cabinet 

policies listed on the PSC intranet.

Consultation mechanisms 

Regular meetings of the Joint Consultative Committee 

(JCC) continued during 2015-16. The impacts of any 

structural changes were discussed and all policies 

developed during the year were shared for consultation.

The implementation of each module of myCareer, our 

Talent Management System, has been discussed with 

the JCC during the year, and system demonstrations 

provided as required.  

Work Health and Safety policy 
and practice 

Quarterly meetings of the Work Health & Safety 

Committee continued during the year. Specific activity 

undertaken relating to health, safety and wellbeing 

initiatives included:

• Six monthly workplace inspections where identified 

hazards have been eliminated or managed

• The provision of a seasonal flu vaccination program

• Access to an Employee Assistance Program (EAP) 

for staff and their immediate family members

• Ergonomic Assessments for staff and the provision 

of specialist equipment

• WH&S Training in First Aid, CPR and Emergency 

Wardens



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  79

• The development of WH&S e-learning to support 

on-boarding for new staff

• The introduction of emergency SMS notifications for 

staff

• The implementation of improved physical security 

measures.

Incident Reporting

There were two minor near miss Work Health & Safety 

incidents reported during 2015-16 where subsequent 

action was taken to minimise future risks.

Workers compensation claims

There were no workers compensation claims during the 

period.

Overseas visits

In October 2015, as guests of the Dubai Government, 

the Commissioner and then Deputy Commissioner, Ms 

Sonja Stewart, participated in the international jury 

process for the Smart Government Awards in Dubai in 

the United Arab Emirates.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  80

Appendix C: Workforce Diversity

Workforce Diversity Outcomes

A clear focus continues to be maintained on 

established diversity groups – Aboriginal people, 

women, people with a disability, and people from 

culturally and linguistically diverse backgrounds. The 

PSC remains committed to establishing and continually 

developing a workforce that draws on the diversity 

of the people of NSW and recognises that a diverse 

workforce facilitates responsive strategy development 

and contributes to building the capability of the 

workforce to better deliver essential services to the 

community.

The representation and distribution of workforce 

diversity groups in the PSC workforce as at 30 June 

2016 are provided in the tables below.

During the year, the PSC took a number of steps 

to attract, develop and retain a diverse workforce, 

including the advertising of roles across some specialist 

sites, in addition to iworkfor.nsw.gov.au, and the 

implementation of our Talent Management System, 

myCareer with targeted development to enhance 

the capability of the workforce. Additionally targeted 

assessor training was held during the year to promote a 

consistent understanding of diversity, unconscious bias 

and cultural awareness in the selection process. 

 

The PSC also supported and promoted a number of 

staff events including: International Day of People 

with a Disability, International Women’s Day, Harmony 

Day, National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC Week 

celebrations. 

The embedding of the Code of Ethics and Conduct 

with mandatory briefing sessions for new staff has 

continued during the year, supported by the launch of 

e-learning through myCareer.

Although there was an increase in the PSC workforce 

of the representation of women, people whose first 

language spoken as a child was not English, and people 

with a disability, there was a decrease in the number of 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples within the 

PSC. This decrease was a small and represented one 

employee transfer to another agency in the sector. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  81

Parliamentary Annual Report Tables

Table 6: Trends in the Representation of Workforce Diversity Groups

Workforce Diversity 
Group

Benchmark/Target 2016 2015 2014

Women 50% 71.2% 66.4% 66.1%

Aboriginal People and Torres 
Strait Islanders 2.6% 3.7% 5.1% 3.4%

People whose First 
Language Spoken as a Child 
was not English 19.0% 17.8% 16.2% 17.4%

People with a Disability N/A 4.2% 3.8% 7.6%

People with a Disability 
Requiring Work-Related 
Adjustment

1.5% 0.8% 0.9% 0.9%

Table 7: Trends in the Distribution of Workforce Diversity Groups

Workforce Diversity 
Group

Benchmark/Target 2016 2015 2014

Women 100 98 101 99

Aboriginal People and Torres 
Strait Islanders 100 N/A N/A N/A

People whose First 
Language Spoken as a Child 
was not English 100 94 N/A N/A

People with a Disability 100 N/A N/A N/A

People with a Disability 
Requiring Work-Related 
Adjustment

100 N/A N/A N/A



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  82

Note 1: A Distribution Index of 100 indicates that the 

centre of the distribution of the Workforce Diversity 

group across salary levels is equivalent to that of other 

staff. Values less than 100 mean that the Workforce 

Diversity group tends to be more concentrated at lower 

salary levels than is the case for other staff. The more 

pronounced this tendency is, the lower the index will 

be. In some cases the index may be more than 100, 

indicating that the Workforce Diversity group is less 

concentrated at lower salary levels.

Note 2: The Distribution Index is not calculated where 

Workforce Diversity group or non-Workforce Diversity 

group numbers are less than 20.

...PSC took a number of steps to attract, 
develop and retain a diverse workforce...



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  83

Appendix D: Legislative Framework

Government sector employment 
legislation

As at 30 June 2016 the following Act allocated to the 

NSW Premier was administered by the PSC:

Government Sector Employment Act 2013

The PSC also administered the Government Sector 

Employment Regulation 2014 and the Government 

Sector Employment Rules 2014, which are made under 

the Government Sector Employment Act 2013.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  84

Appendix E: Public Information And Access

Public access to NSW 
Government Information

The PSC’s website includes comprehensive information 

about the agency, its responsibilities and its policies 

and programs.

The PSC publishes policy documents, documents 

concerning the PSC tabled in Parliament, a disclosure 

log of access applications we have received, our 

register of government contracts valued at over 

$150,000, and Government Advertising Act 2011 

advertising compliance certificates on our website. In 

the 2016 financial year the PSC also released the State 

of the Sector 2015 Report, the Workforce Profile Report 

2015 and the State of Workforce Reform Report. The 

PSC will continue to proactively release government 

information as long as its release does not impose 

unreasonable additional costs on the PSC.

Statistical information about 
access applications

During the period from 1 July 2015 to 30 June 2016, 

the PSC received one valid access application under 

the Government Information (Public Access) Act 

2009 (GIPA Act). Access was granted in full to that 

application.

The following nine tables show details of the 

application received and decision made by PSC during 

the 2015-16 year in accordance with the provisions of 

the GIPA Act and the Government Information (Public 

Access) Regulation 2009. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  85

Ta
bl

e 
8:

 N
um

be
r o

f a
pp

lic
at

io
ns

 b
y 

ty
pe

 o
f a

pp
lic

an
t a

nd
 o

ut
co

m
e*

A
cc

es
s 

gr
an

te
d 

in
 fu

ll

A
cc

es
s 

gr
an

te
d 

in
 p

ar
t

A
cc

es
s 

re
fu

se
d 

in
 fu

ll

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
n

ot
 h

el
d

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
al

re
ad

y 
av

ai
la

bl
e

R
ef

u
se

 to
 

de
al

 w
it

h
 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n

R
ef

u
se

 to
 

co
n

fi
rm

/
de

ny
 

w
h

et
h

er
 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
is

 h
el

d

A
pp

li
ca

ti
on

 
w

it
h

dr
aw

n

M
e

d
ia

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

M
e

m
b

e
rs

 o
f 

P
a

rl
ia

m
e

n
t

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

P
ri

va
te

 s
e

ct
o

r 
b

u
si

n
e

ss
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

N
o

t 
fo

r 
p

ro
fi

t 
o

rg
a

n
is

at
io

n
s 

o
r 

co
m

m
u

n
it

y
 g

ro
u

p
s

1
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

M
e

m
b

e
rs

 o
f 

th
e

 p
u

b
li

c 
(a

p
p

li
ca

ti
o

n
 b

y
 l

e
g

a
l 

re
p

re
se

n
ta

ti
ve

)
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

M
e

m
b

e
rs

 o
f 

th
e

 p
u

b
li

c 
(o

th
e

r)
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

* 
M

o
re

 t
h

an
 o

n
e 

d
ec

is
io

n
 c

an
 b

e 
m

ad
e 

in
 r

es
p

ec
t 

o
f 

a 
p

ar
ti

cu
la

r 
ac

ce
ss

 a
p

p
lic

at
io

n
. I

f 
so

, a
 r

ec
o

rd
in

g
 m

u
st

 b
e 

m
ad

e 
in

 r
el

at
io

n
 t

o
 e

ac
h

 s
u

ch
 

d
ec

is
io

n
. T

h
is

 a
ls

o
 a

p
p

lie
s 

to
 T

ab
le

 8
.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  86

Ta
bl

e 
9:

 N
um

be
r o

f a
pp

lic
at

io
ns

 b
y 

ty
pe

 o
f a

pp
lic

at
io

n 
an

d 
ou

tc
om

e

A
cc

es
s 

gr
an

te
d 

in
 fu

ll

A
cc

es
s 

gr
an

te
d 

in
 p

ar
t

A
cc

es
s 

re
fu

se
d 

in
 fu

ll

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
n

ot
 h

el
d

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
al

re
ad

y 
av

ai
la

bl
e

R
ef

u
se

 to
 

de
al

 w
it

h
 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n

R
ef

u
se

 to
 

co
n

fi
rm

/
de

ny
 

w
h

et
h

er
 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
is

 h
el

d

A
pp

li
ca

ti
on

 
w

it
h

dr
aw

n

P
e

rs
o

n
a

l 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n
 

a
p

p
li

ca
ti

o
n

s*
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

A
cc

e
ss

 a
p

p
li

ca
ti

o
n

s 
(o

th
e

r 
th

a
n

 p
e

rs
o

n
a

l 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n
 

a
p

p
li

ca
ti

o
n

s)
1

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

A
cc

e
ss

 a
p

p
li

ca
ti

o
n

s 
th

at
 a

re
 p

a
rt

ly
 p

e
rs

o
n

a
l 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 a
p

p
li

ca
ti

o
n

s 
a

n
d

 p
a

rt
ly

 o
th

e
r

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

* 
A

 p
e

rs
o

n
a

l 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n
 a

p
p

li
ca

ti
o

n
 is

 a
n

 a
cc

es
s 

ap
p

lic
at

io
n

 f
o

r 
p

er
so

n
al

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 (
as

 d
efi

n
ed

 in
 c

la
u

se
 4

 o
f 

S
ch

ed
u

le
 4

 t
o

 t
h

e 
A

ct
) 

ab
o

u
t 

th
e 

ap
p

lic
an

t 
(t

h
e 

ap
p

lic
an

t 
b

ei
n

g
 a

n
 in

d
iv

id
u

al
).

Ta
bl

e 
10

: I
nv

al
id

 a
pp

lic
at

io
ns

R
ea

so
n

 fo
r 

in
va

li
di

ty
N

o 
of

 a
pp

li
ca

ti
on

s

A
p

p
lic

at
io

n
 d

o
es

 n
o

t 
co

m
p

ly
 w

it
h

 f
o

rm
al

 r
eq

u
ir

em
en

ts
 (

se
ct

io
n

 4
1 

o
f 

th
e 

A
ct

)
N

/A

A
p

p
lic

at
io

n
 is

 f
o

r 
ex

cl
u

d
ed

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 o
f 

th
e 

ag
en

cy
 (

se
ct

io
n

 4
3

 o
f 

th
e 

A
ct

)
N

/A

A
p

p
lic

at
io

n
 c

o
n

tr
av

en
es

 r
es

tr
ai

n
t 

o
rd

er
 (

se
ct

io
n

 1
10

 o
f 

th
e 

A
ct

)
N

/A

To
ta

l n
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
in

va
lid

 a
p

p
lic

at
io

n
s 

re
ce

iv
ed

N
/A

In
va

lid
 a

p
p

lic
at

io
n

s 
th

at
 s

u
b

se
q

u
en

tl
y 

b
ec

am
e 

va
lid

 a
p

p
lic

at
io

n
s

N
/A



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  87

Table 11: Conclusive presumption of overriding public interest against disclosure: 
matters listed in Schedule 1 to Act

Number of times consideration used*

Overriding secrecy laws N/A

Application is for excluded information of the agency (section 
43 of the Act) N/A

Cabinet information N/A

Executive Council information N/A

Contempt N/A

Legal professional privilege N/A

Excluded information N/A

Documents affecting law enforcement and public safety N/A

Transport safety N/A

Adoption N/A

Care and protection of children N/A

Ministerial code of conduct N/A

Aboriginal and environmental heritage N/A

* More than one public interest consideration may apply in relation to a particular access application and, if so, each 

such consideration is to be recorded (but only once per application). This also applies in relation to Table 11.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  88

Table 12: Other public interest considerations against disclosure: matters listed in 
table to section 14 of Act

Number of occasions when application 
not successful

Responsible and effective government N/A

Law enforcement and security N/A

Individual rights, judicial processes and natural justice N/A

Business interests of agencies and other persons 1

Environment, culture, economy and general matters N/A

Secrecy provisions N/A

Exempt documents under interstate Freedom of Information 

legislation
N/A

Table 13: Timeliness

Number of applications

Decided within the statutory timeframe (20 days plus any 
extensions) 1

Decided after 35 days (by agreement with applicant) N/A

Not decided within time (deemed refusal) N/A

Total 1



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  89

Table 14: Number of applications reviewed under Part 5 of the Act (by type of review 
and outcome)

Decision varied Decision upheld Total

Internal review N/A N/A N/A

Review by Information Commissioner* N/A N/A N/A

Individual rights, judicial processes and natural 
justice N/A N/A N/A

Internal review following recommendation under 

section 93 of Act
N/A N/A N/A

Review by ADT N/A N/A N/A

Total N/A N/A N/A

* The Information Commissioner does not have the authority to vary decisions, but can make recommendations to 

the original decision-maker. The data in this case indicates that a recommendation to vary or uphold the original 

decision has been made by the Information Commissioner.

Table 15: Applications for review under Part 5 of the Act (by type of applicant)

Number of applications for review

Applications by access applicants N/A

Applications by persons to whom information the subject of 
access application relates (see section 54 of the Act) N/A

Table 16: Applications transferred to other agencies under Division 2 of Part 4 of the 
Act (by type of transfer)

Number of applications transferred

Agency-initiated transfers N/A

Applicant-initiated transfers N/A



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  90

Public Interest Disclosure 

Under the Public Interest Disclosures Act 1994 (PIDA), the PSC is required to report information about disclosures 

made between 1 July 2015 and 30 June 2016, internal reporting policies in place, and the Public Service 

Commissioner’s staff awareness obligations. 

Between 1 July 2015 and 30 June 2016, no public official made a Public Interest Disclosure to the PSC. Between 1 

July 2015 and 30 June 2016, the PSC received no Public Interest Disclosures.

Table 17: Statistical information on Public Interest Disclosures 

Category 1 
PIDs made in 

performance of day 
to day functions

Category 2 
PIDs made under a 
statutory or other 
legal obligation

Category 3 
All other PIDs

Number of public officials who 
made a PID - - -

Number of PIDs received - - -

Of PIDs received, number 
primarily about: - - -

Corrupt conduct - - -

Maladministration 
Not 

applicable
- - -

Serious and substantial waste 
Not 

applicable
- - -

Government information 

contravention

Not 
applicable

- - -

Local Government pecuniary 

interest contravention

Not 
applicable

- - -

Number of PIDs finalised - - -

1 July 2015 – 30 June 2016



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  91

The PSC’s Public Interest Disclosures Policy and 

Procedures detail the procedures for making and 

handling disclosures under the PIDA and provides 

guidance to those responsible for receiving, managing 

and investigating PIDs. 

A copy of the PSC’s policy and the Public Service 

Commissioner’s statement of commitment are provided 

to new employees as part of their induction at the 

PSC. This policy is also accessible on the PSC intranet 

website. 

Furthermore, all PSC employees, contractors and 

temporary staff have been required to complete the 

e-learning module on Public Interest Disclosures, 

Raising Awareness about Public Interest Disclosures, 

released by the NSW Ombudsman. This e-learning 

module is accessible on the PSC intranet website. New 

employees are required to complete this e-learning 

module as part of their induction at the PSC. A number 

of PSC staff members have completed the e-learning 

module successfully as part of their induction.

Privacy and personal 
information 

The Annual Reports (Departments) Regulation 2010 

requires a statement of action taken by the PSC in 

complying with the requirements of the Privacy and 

Personal Information Protection Act 1998 (PPIPA) and 

details of any reviews conducted by or on behalf of the 

PSC under Part 5 of the PPIPA. 

Privacy Management Plan 

Upon its creation, the PSC adopted the privacy 

management practices used at the DPC. The PSC is 

currently developing a new Privacy Management Plan 

set for completion in 2016-17.

The Privacy Code of Practice for the NSW Workforce 

Profile was published in 2012 and has been approved by 

the Attorney General.

The PSC maintains a data warehouse called the 

Workforce Information Warehouse (WIW), containing 

de-identified data updated through routine collections 

from the sector, such as the Workforce Profile 

Collection. The PSC manages the data collected 

through the workforce profile in accordance with the 

Privacy Code of Practice for the NSW Workforce Profile 

published in 2012. The Code of Practice is approved by 

the NSW Attorney General.

The Workforce Profile includes demographic 

information, such as age, gender, EEO (Equal 

Employment Opportunity) group membership, as well 

as employment information such as hours worked, 

leave patterns, remuneration and mobility within the 

sector.

The PSC’s Privacy Code of Practice & Management 

Arrangements for the GEN was published in the 

Government Gazette in March 2015. The Code, 

developed in consultation with the NSW Privacy 

Commissioner, was authorised by the Attorney



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  92

 General. The GEN (or Government Employee Number) 

is a unique identifier for all NSW government sector 

employees. GENs are stored and used in the NSW 

Identity Hub, a whole of public sector system managed 

by the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation 

that verifies employees’ identity to authorise access 

to computer applications. Creating an employee’s 

GEN involves collecting some information about the 

employee. The Code is designed to ensure the privacy 

and security of that information. 

Internal reviews 

In 2015-16 no reviews were conducted by or on behalf 

of the PSC under Part 5 of the PPIPA.

GEN involves collecting some 
information about the employee. 



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016 93

Appendix F: Risk Management And Insurance 
Activities

Internal audit, risk management 
and insurance

The focus of the Audit and Risk Committee in 2015-16 

has been to establish good reporting practices that 

align with the requirements under NSW Treasury policy 

TPP 15-03 and the Committee’s charter. 

In 2015–16, consistent with the requirements of its 

charter, and NSW Treasury policy TPP 15-03, the 

Committee reviewed the management’s approach to 

maintaining an effective risk management approach, 

adequacy of internal control processes, legislative 

compliance and financial management aspects. 

The Committee also reviewed the 2015-16 financial 

statements in September 2015 and recommended their 

signing by the Commissioner.

The Committee has advised that there are no identified 

weaknesses in internal controls and all significant risks 

identified in the risk management process are being 

managed effectively. 

Committee membership

The current Chair and Members of the Audit and Risk 

Committee are Ms. Joan Wilcox, independent chair, 

Mr. Ian Neale, independent member and Ms Gerry 

Brus, independent member. Ms. Sonja Stewart was the 

departmental member prior to her resignation from the 

PSC and the introduction of the requirement for three 

independent members, as mandated by TPP 15-03.

The terms of the Committee members are listed below: 

• Joan Wilcox: Independent Chair (appointed 1

February 2012 to 31 January 2017);

• Ian Neale: Independent Member (appointed 1

February 2015 to 31 January 2019); and

• Gerry Brus: Independent Member (appointed 18

March 2016 to 17 March 2020).

The Chair of the ARC, Ms Joan Wilcox was appointed as 

Chair of the Committee in February 2012 and her term 

was until January 2016. In December 2015, Ms Wilcox’s 

term was extended by the Public Service Commissioner 

until January 2017, consistent with TPP 15-03.

The Committee meeting dates and attendance in 2015-

16 were:

• July 2015 (Ian Neale; Sonja Stewart)

• September 2015 (Joan Wilcox; Ian Neale; Sonja

Stewart)

• December 2015 (Joan Wilcox; Ian Neale)

• March 2016 (Joan Wilcox; Ian Neale)

• May 2016 (Joan Wilcox; Gerry Brus; Ian Neale)

Internal audit program

The PSC’s updated risk weighted annual Internal Audit 

Plan for 2015-16 was endorsed in May 2015 by the Audit 

and Risk Committee. At each meeting in 2015-16, the 

ARC considered progress against the internal audit 

plan; internal audit reports and the implementation of 

internal audit recommendations.

The Committee also tracked the implementation of 

internal audit recommendations. As in the prior year,



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016 94

 and as part of its internal audit program, the PSC 

undertook a comprehensive review of its risk profile in 

an executive workshop, facilitated by internal auditors 

BDO in April 2016.

During the course of 2015-16, the Committee received 

audit reports and management responses for the 

following internal audits:

• Evidence Base

• Executive Services Model

• GSE Act Implementation

External audit

The Audit and Risk Committee noted the 

Commissioner’s attestation and the NSW Audit Office’s 

opinion that the 2015-16 financial statements were a 

true and fair view of the PSC’s financial position. The 

Committee has worked with PSC management and 

the NSW Audit Office to advance the planning and 

timetable for the 2016-17 financial statements.

Insurance

The PSC’s insurance requirements are managed as part 

of the Treasury Managed Fund portfolio. The PSC has 

been allocated to GIO for all PSC business insurance 

and to Employers Mutual for Workers Compensation 

insurance requirements. 

Insurance policies

In 2015-16 the Commission held the following 

insurance policies:

Table 18: Insurance policies held

Type Coverage

Liability
For professional, product, directors 

& officers liability

Property
Provides coverage for owned 

assets. Includes consequential loss

Motor Vehicle Comprehensive

Miscellaneous

Covers risks mainly due to 

employee dishonesty and agency 

specific travel overseas, including 

personal effects

Workers 

compensation
Workplace injury

Credit card certification

In accordance with the Treasurer’s Direction 205.01 

it is certified that credit card use at the PSC is in 

accordance with appropriate government policy, 

Premier’s Memorandum and Treasury Direction.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  95



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  96

Appendix G: Payment Of Accounts

Table 19: Aged analysis at the end of each quarter 

Quarter
Current          

(i.e. within due 
date) $’000

Less than 30 
days overdue  

$’000

Between 30 and 
60 days overdue   

$’000

Between 60 and 
90 days overdue   

$’000

More than 90 
days overdue 

$’000

September 225 - 169 21 8

December 1049 - 93 7 59

March 136 - 6 8 3

June 434 - 2 - 2



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  97

Table 20: Accounts due or paid within each quarter

Measure September December March June

All suppliers

Number of accounts due for payment 536 613 422 577

Number of accounts paid on time 447 441 292 444

Actual percentage of accounts paid on time (based 

on number of accounts)
83% 72% 69% 77%

Dollar amount of accounts due for payment 

($’000)
3,854 5,532 5,334 6,017

Dollar amount of accounts paid on time ($’000) 3,267 3,897 2,974 4,953

Actual percentage of accounts paid on time (based 

on $)
85% 70% 56% 82%

Number of payments for interest on overdue 

accounts
- - - -

Interest paid on overdue accounts - - - -

Small suppliers

Number of accounts due for payment 1 - - -

Number of accounts paid on time - - - -

Actual percentage of accounts paid on time (based 

on number of accounts)
- - - -

Dollar amount of accounts due for payment 

($’000)
5 - - -

Dollar amount of accounts paid on time ($’000) - - - -

Actual percentage of accounts paid on time (based 

on $)
- - - -

Number of payments for interest on overdue 

accounts
- - - -

Interest paid on overdue accounts - - - -



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  98

Commentary

The change in outsourced service providers in 

December 2015 from ServiceFirst to GovConnect 

affected our payment performance in the March 

quarter. The Commission continues to work with 

GovConnect and has seen improvement in payment 

performance.

Interest on late payments

One payment to a small supplier was made late, and 

an interest payment of $57 was made to the supplier in 

October 2016.

The Commission continues to 
work with GovConnect and has 
seen improvement in payment 

performance.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  99

Appendix H: Consultants

A consultant in the PSC is referred to as a person or an organisation that provides expert advice professionally to 

assist decision-making. The PSC consultancy expenses for 2015-16 were $53,035, provided by 2 organisations. The 

consultancy services provided were for management services.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  100

Appendix I: Research And Development

There were no Research and Development projects or activities undertaken by the PSC in 2015-16.



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  101

Appendix J: Digital Information Security 
Annual Attestation Statement



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  102

Appendix K: Statutory Reporting Compliance 
Checklist

Compliance requirement Page 

Access details 3

After balance date events Not applicable

Agreements with the Community Relations Commission Not applicable

Aims and objectives 17

Application for extension of time Not applicable

Audit opinion 44

Audited financial statements 43

Availability of this annual report 111

Budgets 46-49

Charter 17

Consumer response Not applicable

Consultants 99

Contact details and website address 3

Credit card certification 94

Digital information security policy attestation 101

Disability plan 80

Disclosure of controlled entities Not applicable

Disclosure of subsidiaries Not applicable

Economic or other factors affecting performance and achievement Not applicable

Exceptional movements in wages, salaries and allowances Not applicable

Exemptions Not applicable

External cost incurred in the production of this annual report 111

Female senior executive officers 76



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  103

Compliance requirement Page 

Financial statements 43

Funds granted to non-Government community organisations Not applicable

Glossary 105

Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 84

Human resource management policies 78

Implementation of price determination Not applicable

Inclusion of unaudited financial statements Not applicable

Index 107

Industrial relations policies 78

Internal audit and risk management policy attestation 95

Investment performance Not applicable

Land disposal Not applicable

Legal: legislative framework and legislative change 83

Letter of submission to the NSW Premier 2

Liability management performance Not applicable

List of tables and figures 106

Management and activities 13

Management and structure 14

Multicultural Policies and Services Program 80

Organisation structure chart (Group level) 14

Overseas visits 79

Payment of accounts 96

Privacy and personal information 91

Public interest disclosures 90



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  104

Compliance requirement Page 

Research and development 100

Requirements arising from employment arrangements Not applicable

Risk management and insurance activities 93

Senior executive remuneration, numbers, and employee-related expenditure 75

Summary review of operations 20

Table of contents 9

Time for payment of accounts 96

Waste Reduction and Purchasing Policy Not applicable

Work Health and Safety 78

Workforce diversity 80

Workforce profile 75



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  105

Glossary Of Terms And Abbreviations Used In 
Annual Report

Terms/abbreviations Meanings

Agency A general reference to an organisation within the NSW government sector

AGSM Australian Graduate School of Management 

AO Audit Office

BCA Business Council of Australia

CoHRP Community of HR Professionals

Commission of Audit NSW Commission of Audit Interim Report: Public Sector Management

DEAC Disability Employment Advisory Committee

DFSI Department of Finance Services and Innovation

DPC Department of Premier and Cabinet

EAP Employee Assistance Program

EEO Equal Employment Opportunity

GEN Government Employee Number

GIPAA Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009

GSELA ACT Government Sector Employment Legislation Amendment Act 2016

GSE Act Government Sector Employment Act 2013

HCM Human capital management

HRPCS Human Resources Professionals Capability Set

HR Human Resources

ICT Information and communications technology

JCC Joint Consultative Committee

PIDA Public Interest Disclosures Act 1994

PPIPA Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998

PMES People Matter Employee Survey

PSC NSW Public Service Commission

PSEMA Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

The Academy NSW Leadership Academy

WIW Workforce Information Warehouse



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  106

List Of Tables And Figures In This Annual 
Report

Table Page 

Table 1: NSW Leadership Academy Participant numbers by diversity breakdown 29

Table 2: The average remuneration level of senior executives in each band at the end of the 
reporting year 75

Table 3: The percentage of total employee-related expenditure relating to senior executives 76

Table 4: The number of senior executives employed at the end of the reporting year, broken down by 

band and then gender within each band
76

Table 5: Number of non-Executive employees* by category – classification level 77

Table 6: Trends in the Representation of Workforce Diversity Groups 81

Table 7: Trends in the Distribution of Workforce Diversity Groups 81

Table 8: Number of applications by type of applicant and outcome 85

Table 9: Number of applications by type of application and outcome 86

Table 10: Invalid applications 86

Table 11: Conclusive presumption of overriding public interest against disclosure: matters listed in 

Schedule 1 to Act
87

Table 12: Other public interest considerations against disclosure: matters listed in table to section 14 of 

Act
88

Table 13: Timeliness 88

Table 14: Number of applications reviewed under Part 5 of the Act (by type of review and outcome) 89

Table 15: Applications for review under Part 5 of the Act (by type of applicant) 89

Table 16: Applications transferred to other agencies under Division 2 of Part 4 of the Act (by type of 

transfer)
89

Table 17: Statistical information on Public Interest Disclosures 90

Table 18: Insurance policies held 94

Table 19: Aged analysis at the end of each quarter 96

Table 20: Accounts due or paid within each quarter 97



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  107

Index

A
abbreviations. See Glossary

Aboriginal Career and Development Program 20

Aboriginal people 5

Accounts

payment of 97

Advisory Board 15. See Public Service Commission 

Advisory Board

Agency capability reviews 24

AGSM. See Australian Graduate School of Management 

(AGSM)

A message from the Commissioner 5

Annual Report 111

Annual Reports (Departments) Regulation 2010 91

Assessment and selection practices 31

Atkinson, Sue

Biography 71

Audit and Risk Committee 93, 94

Audited financial statements 43

Australian Graduate School of Management (AGSM) 20

B
Baker, Kathy

Biography 71

BCA Senior Executive Secondment Program 30

Best practice 11, 34

Best tools 17

Bligh House 3, 111

Bullying. See Workplace bullying

Business hours 3

Business outcomes 24

C
Capability development 38

Capability Framework. See NSW Public Sector Capability 

Framework

CaseFlow 40

Chairperson. See Public Service Commission Chairperson; 

See Peter Shergold AC

Chapman, Jonathan

Biography 72

Charter 17

Co-Design 5

CoHRP. See Community of HR Professionals (CoHRP)

Collaboration Blueprint 8

Commissioner. See Public Service Commissioner

Community of HR Professionals (CoHRP) 36

Compliance, Statutory 102

Consultants 99

Contact details 3

Core values 4

Corporate Plan 5

Cranlana Colloquium 30

Credit card 94

Cultural awareness and inclusion 37

D
Delivering Business Results 29

Department of Finance, Services and Innovation 30

Department of Premier and Cabinet 14, 15, 40

Digital Information Security Annual Attestation 

Statement 101

Diploma of Government 32

Disability 5

Disability Employment Advisory Committee 5



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  108

Diversity 5, 18, 33, 35, 71, 80, 81, 82

E
Employee value proposition (EVP) 34

Engagement 35

Enterprise risk management maturity 40

Ethical Framework 26

EVP. See employee value proposition (EVP)

Excess employees 12

Executive Connections 30

Executive leadership 16

Executive Leadership Essentials 29

Executive Team 69

F
Financial statements 43

Flexibility 28

G
Glossary 105

Government Employee Number (GEN) 20

Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 84

Government Information (Public Access) Regulation 84

Government Sector Employment Act 2013 (GSE ACT) 15, 

83

Government Sector Employment Legislation Amendment 

Act 2016 (GSELA ACT) 5

Government Sector Employment Regulation 2014 83

Government Sector Employment Rules 2014 83

Graduate program 21

Graham, Vince

Biography 16

Grummer, Catherine

Biography 72

GSE. See Government Sector Employment Act 2013

GSE Act. See Government Sector Employment Act 2013

H
Head, Graeme

Biography 69

Message 69

Health Services Act 1997 5

Healthy workplace cultures 26

High performance 17

HR Professionals Capability Set 20

Human Capital Management (HCM) Systems 20

I
Identity Hub 34

Integrity 4

Internal audit 103

iworkfor.nsw.gov.au 34

J
Johnston, Scott

Biography 73

L
Laverty, Martin

Biography 15

Leadership Academy 20

Leadership Diversity 35

Leadership Index 35

Legislation 83

Lloyd-Hurwitz, Susan

Biography 16



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  109

M
Making it Happen 18

McPhee AM, Sandra

Biography 16

Meher, Jehangir

Biography 73

Minns, Phil

Biography 69

Mobility 32

Mobility pools 31

N
North, Denise

Biography 74

NSW Government Graduate Program 21

NSW Premier 11

NSW Public Sector Aboriginal Employment Strategy 20

NSW Public Sector Capability Framework 23, 31

O
Organisation

Purpose 11

Structure 11

Organisational excellence 17

P
People Matter Employee Survey (PMES) 24

Performance 20

Performance conversations 38

Performance management 24

Performance Management Index 35

Peter Shergold AC. See Shergold, Peter AC

Police Act 1990 5

Premier’s Priority 5

Price, Mike

Biography 74

Privacy and personal information

Management Plan 91

Code of Practice 91

Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998 

(PPIPA) 91

Public information

Access to 84

Access applications 84

Public Interest Disclosures 90, 91

Public Interest Disclosures Act 1994 (PIDA) 90

Public sector values 26

Public Service Commission Advisory Board 15

Meetings 15

Membership of 15

Public Service Commission Chairperson

Message. See also Peter Shergold AC

Public Service Commissioner 69

R
Regulations. See also Legislation

remuneration 91, 104

Research and development

Advice to Government 100

Resource management 38

Reward and recognition 37

Right talent 17

Risk management

Compliance 93

Policy 93



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  110

S
Secretaries Board 32

ServiceFirst 98

Shergold, Peter AC

Biography 15

Message 7

State of the Public Sector Report 11

State of Workforce Reform 84

Strange, Carolyn

Biography 70

Strategic Direction 17

Structure 13

Survey. See People Matter Employee Survey

T
Talent and Mobility 32

Talent pools 31

Transport Administration Act 1988 5

Treasury 15, 93, 94

U
Unscheduled Absence 35

V
Values 26

Values-driven culture 17

Vision, Mission, Values 3

W
Website address 3

Workers compensation 79

Workforce Dashboard 20

Workforce information 34

Workforce Information Warehouse 91

Workforce KPIs 33

Working collaboratively 17

Workplace bullying 27



vv

NSW Public Service Commission   Annual Report 2015 - 2016  111

About This Annual Report

The external cost of producing this annual report is $0.

Enquiries about this annual report can be directed to:

Public Service Commission
Telephone: +61 2 9272 6000

Email: contact-psc@psc.nsw.gov.au

© State of New South Wales through the Public

Service Commission, 2016. You may copy, distribute,

display, download and otherwise freely deal with this

work for any purpose, provided that you attribute the

PSC as the owner. However, you must obtain permission 

if you wish to:

• charge others for access to the work (other than at 

cost)

• include the work in advertising or a product for sale

• modify the work

• publish the work to a website.

To obtain such permission, please contact:

Public Service Commission
Level 14

Bligh House

4–6 Bligh Street

Sydney NSW 2000

ISSN 2201–2338 (online)

This annual report was first published in 2016. View

and download this annual report from the Public

Service Commission’s website.

mailto:contact-psc%40psc.nsw.gov.au?subject=Contact%20Us


Integrity,
Trust, Service
& Accountability


	The Public Service Commission At A Glance
	A Message From The Commissioner
	A Message From The Chair
	Table Of Contents
	Our Organisation
	Our Structure
	Strategic Directions 2016–2018
	Our Performance
	Delivering High Performance
	Values-Driven Culture
	Right Talent
	Best Tools
	Operational Excellence
	Ways Of Working
	Appendix A - Our Audited Financial Statements
	Appendix B - Our People
	Appendix C: Workforce Diversity
	Appendix D: Legislative Framework
	Appendix E: Public Information And Access
	Appendix F: Risk Management And Insurance Activities
	Appendix G: Payment Of Accounts
	Appendix H: Consultants
	Appendix I: Research And Development



